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Regional Development
Criteria (Schedule 7 of
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Regional Development)
2011

CIV exceeding $30 million ($86,330,988)

List of all relevant
s4.15(1)(a) matters

EPIs:

e State Environmental
Development 2011)

e State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 — Remediation of Land

e State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 — Design Quality of
Residential Apartment Development

e State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:
BASIX) 2004

Planning Policy (State and Regional
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e The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2012
Draft EPIs:
e Draft Environment SEPP
Relevant Development Control Plan/Guidelines
The following sections of The Hills DCP 2012:
¢ The following sections of The Hills DCP 2012:
o Part B Section 5 — Residential Flat Building
o Part C Section 1 — Parking
o Part C Section 3 — Landscaping
o Part D Section 19 — Showground Precinct
e Apartment Design Guide

to enter into under section 7.4: s4.15(1)(a)(iiia):
e Nil
Relevant regulations:

Regulation 2000 - Clause 92(1)(b)

Any relevant planning agreement that has been entered into under
section 7.4, or any draft planning agreement that a developer has offered

e Demolition of buildings — Environmental Planning and Assessment

List all documents | ¢ Plans
submitted with this | ¢ Clause 4.6

report for the Panel’s | « Essential documentation
consideration

Clause 4.6 requests e The Hills LEP 2012
Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings
R4 High Density Residential

Summary of key
submissions

Overshadowing concerns
Privacy concerns

o Stormwater Drainage concerns

Sound Planning Principles and Design Excellence concerns

Report prepared by Cynthia Dugan
Development Assessment Co-ordinator
Report date 18 June 2020

Summary of s4.15 matters
Have all recommendations in relation to relevant s4.15 matters been summarised in
the Executive Summary of the assessment report?

Yes

Legislative clauses requiring consent authority satisfaction

Have relevant clauses in all applicable environmental planning instruments where the
consent authority must be satisfied about a particular matter been listed, and relevant
recommendations summarized, in the Executive Summary of the assessment report?
e.g. Clause 7 of SEPP 55 - Remediation of Land, Clause 4.6(4) of the relevant LEP

Yes

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards
If a written request for a contravention to a development standard (clause 4.6 of the
LEP) has been received, has it been attached to the assessment report?

Yes

Special Infrastructure Contributions

Does the DA require Special Infrastructure Contributions conditions (S7.24)?

Note: Certain DAs in the Western Sydney Growth Areas Special Contributions Area
may require specific Special Infrastructure Contributions (SIC) conditions

Not
Applicable

Conditions

Have draft conditions been provided to the applicant for comment?

Note: in order to reduce delays in determinations, the Panel prefer that draft
conditions, notwithstanding Council’s recommendation, be provided to the applicant to
enable any comments to be considered as part of the assessment report
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The key issues that need to be considered by the Panel in respect of this application are:

e This application is accompanied by a request to vary Clause 4.3 Building Height
development standard pursuant to Clause 4.6 of The Hills Local Environmental Plan. A
Clause 4.6 written submission has been prepared and submitted with the application. It
is considered that the variation can be supported.

o The application complies with the housing diversity and incentive FSR provisions under
Clause 9.7 of The Hills Local Environmental Plan.

e The application was referred to Council’'s Design Review Panel. The Panel provided
qualified support of the proposal. The Applicant has addressed the concerns raised by
the Design Review Panel to the satisfaction of Council officers. It is considered that the
proposal exhibits design excellence in accordance with Clause 9.5 of The Hills Local
Environmental Plan.

o The application seeks to relocate a drainage easement along the southern property
boundary and comprises structures above an existing overland flow path which
transverses the site. It is considered that the proposal meets the requirements and
objectives of Clause 7.3 Flood Planning of The Hills Local Environmental Plan.

o Variations are proposed to the building separation and apartment layout design criteria
within the Apartment Design Guide. It is considered that subject to recommended
conditions, the variations can be supported as adequate privacy mitigation measures
have been implemented in the design to ensure negligible overlooking impacts occur to
residents within the development and an acceptable level of residential amenity is
provided to each unit.

e Variations are proposed to a number of controls within the DCP. These relate to site
specific controls within the Showground Precinct including the structure plan, site
coverage, building fagade lengths and residential uses on ground and first floors. It is
considered that despite these variations, the proposal provides for a high quality
landscaping and design outcome for the site and meets the intent and desired future
character for the Showground Station Precinct.

e The application was notified for a period of 14 days. Two submissions were received
during the notification period. The concerns raised relate to overshadowing, privacy,
design excellence and stormwater drainage concerns which have been satisfactorily
addressed and do not warrant refusal of the application.

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND

The site is within the Showground Precinct which is one of four Precincts identified by the
NSW Government to be planned as part of its ‘Planned Precinct Program’ along the Sydney
Metro Northwest corridor.

Development Application 972/2019/JP was lodged on 13 December 2018 for a residential
flat building comprising 361 units at 19-31 Ashford Ave and 15 — 27 Partridge Ave, Castle
Hill. This Development Application was reviewed by the Design Review Panel on two
occasions. It was found that the proposal did not meet Design Excellence. In addition to
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this and a number of concerns raised by Council officers in relation to engineering matters,
this Development Application was subsequently withdrawn on 4 October 2019.

The subject Development Application was lodged on 19 November 2019 for a residential flat
building comprising 272 units at 23 — 31 Ashford Ave and 15 — 23 Partridge Avenue, Castle
Hill. The properties at 19 and 21 Ashford Avenue and 25 and 27 Partridge Avenue were
excluded from the subject proposal. The proposal was notified for 14 days between 25
November 2019 and 16 December 2019. Two submissions were received following the
notification period.

A request for additional information letter was sent to the applicant on 13 December 2019
raising concerns relating to waste management and landscaping matters.

Amended plans and additional information was submitted on 19 December 2019 which
addressed some of the concerns raised.

A further request for additional information letter was sent to the Applicant on 16 January
2020 requesting information regarding outstanding waste and engineering matters including
re-alignment of easement and associated drainage infrastructure, modelling for flood levels,
flood study, plans including relevant stormwater drainage details, vehicular access, levels on
site boundaries and plan of consolidation.

Council’'s Design Review Panel reviewed the subject application on 22 January 2020. It is
noted that the Panel previously reviewed the concept plans for this development at the pre-
lodgement stage on 25 November 2019. The Panel noted that a number of the previous
concerns raised had been satisfactorily addressed. The Panel recommended the Applicant
address any unresolved issues identified in the Design Review Panel report and the project
need not return to the Panel for further consideration.

Additional information and amended plans were submitted on 12 February 2020 and 3
March to address outstanding concerns raised by Council officers and the Design Review
Panel.

A further request for additional information regarding outstanding engineering concerns was
sent to the Applicant on 9, 13 and 23 March, 24 and 29 April 2020.

Further information relating to engineering matters was submitted by the Applicant on 5 May
2020.

Further requests for addition information regarding outstanding engineering issues were sent
to the Applicant on 18 May 2020.

Further information clarifying engineering matters was submitted by the Applicant on 20 May
2020.

DETAILS AND SUBMISSIONS

Owner: Combined Projects (Partridge Ave) Pty Ltd
Zoning: R4 High Density Residential

Area: 10,280.5m?

Existing Development: Dwelling houses and ancillary structures
Section 7.11 Contribution $3,304,725.39
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Exhibition: Not required
Notice Adj Owners: 14 days
Number Advised: 22
Submissions Received: Two
PROPOSAL

The proposed development seeks consent for demolition of existing structures and
construction of 2 — 9 storey residential flat buildings comprising a total of 272 units with a mix
of 69 x 1 bedroom units, 167 x 2 bedroom units and 60 x 3 bedroom units over 2 basement
levels. Consolidation of all 10 existing allotments and stratum subdivision for the residential
flat buildings is also proposed.

The proposal comprises 2 residential flat buildings ranging in height between 2 to 9 storeys
above two staggered basement levels known as Building A1/A2/B1/B2 and Building C/D. A
2.44m wide easement to drain water currently transverses the site. This easement runs
from Middleton Avenue and Ashford Avenue and is approximately 20m from the southern
property boundary. The proposal seeks to relocate the stormwater pipe along the southern
property boundary and provides a 12m wide pedestrian cross-through link in this location
which will still be utilised as an overland flow path and will provide a split between the two
built forms.

Building A1/A2/B1/B2 is located to the north of the through site link. Building A1/A2/B1/B2 is
a U-shaped building which wraps around a central common open space landscaped podium.
Buildings A1/A2 front Partridge Avenue with a four storey podium and upper maximum
height of 8 storeys. 9 storeys face the internal courtyard. Common open space areas are
provided on the rooftops of Buildings A1 and A2. Buildings B1/B2 front Ashford Avenue
with a 4 storey podium and 8 storey upper element. Building A1/A2/B1/B2 is a U-shaped
building which wraps around a central common open space landscaped podium. A 2 storey
“‘mews” style building defines the northern side of the through site link.

Building C/D is located to the south of the through site link. This building comprises a four
storey podium fronting Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue and an upper maximum height
of 8 storeys.

Car Parking is provided on the site with two basement car park levels and a split car park on
ground level (due to the all for the site). A total of 382 spaces is provided, with 327 resident
spaces and 55 visitor space and a car wash bay.

Vehicular access will be provided to the car park via a single driveway and ramp off Ashford
Avenue.

The Application is accompanied by a written Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum height
of 27m as required under Clause 4.3 of The Hills LEP 2012.

The proposal seeks to utilise the ‘incentive’ floor space ratio provision under Clause 9.7 of
The Hills LEP 2012 which permits a maximum incentive FSR of 2.7:1 (maximum GFA of
27,757.35m?). The proposed total floor area of 27,736m? results in a floor space ratio of
2.697:1.

Land dedication required for road purposes (2m wide) is provided along Ashford Avenue.
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ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION
STRATEGIC CONTEXT

Greater Sydney Region Plan — A Metropolis of Three Cities

The Greater Sydney Region Plan, A Metropolis of Three Cities has been prepared by the
NSW State Government to set a 40 year vision and established a 20 year plan to manage
growth and change for Greater Sydney in the context of social, economic and environmental
matters. The Plan sets a new strategy and actions to land use and transport patterns to
boost Greater Sydney’s liveability, productivity and sustainability by spreading the benefits of
growth. The Plan seeks to integrate land use planning with transport and infrastructure
corridors to facilitate a 30-minute city where houses, jobs, goods and services are co-located
and supported by public transport (Objective 14). The subject site is located within 250m
walking distance of the Showground Station which opened on 26 May 2019.

A key objective within the Greater Sydney Region Plan which is relevant to the subject
Development Application is ‘Objective 10 Greater housing supply’. The Greater Sydney
Region Plan highlights that providing ongoing housing supply and a range of housing types
in the right locations will create more liveable neighbourhoods and support Greater Sydney’s
growing population. The Plan also notes that 725,000 additional homes will be needed by
2036 to meet demand based on current population projections. To achieve this objective,
planning authorities will need to ensure that a consistent supply of housing is delivered to
meet the forecast demand created by the growing population.

The proposed development is considered to be consistent with this objective as it will assist
in maximising housing supply within a Precinct which will have direct access to high
frequency public transport services.

Central City District Plan

The Plan is a guide for implementing the Sydney Region Plan at a district level and is a
bridge between regional and local planning. The plan requires integration of land use
planning and transport to facilitate walkable 30-minute cities amongst the 34 strategic
centres identified.

The relevant Planning Priority of the Central City District Plan is Priority C5 which seeks to
provide housing supply, choice and affordability and ensure access to jobs, services and
public transport. The proposed development will assist in increasing housing supply in a
location which will have access to high frequency public transport services. The
development proposal is considered to be consistent with the Central City District Plan.

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

1. Compliance with SEPP (State and Regional Development) 2011

Schedule 7 of SEPP (State and Regional Development) 2011 specifies the referral
requirements to a Planning Panel:

Development that has a capital investment value of more than $30 million.

The proposed development has a Capital Investment Value of $86,330,988 and therefore
requires referral to, and determination by, the Sydney Central City Planning Panel.
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2. Compliance with SEPP No. 55 — Remediation of Land

This Policy aims to promote the remediation of contaminated land for the purpose of
reducing the risk of harm to human health or any other aspects of the environment.

Clause 7 of the SEPP states:

1) A consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any development on land
unless:

it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and

if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and

if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.

Council’'s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the Preliminary Site Investigation
prepared by El Australia Pty Ltd, report humber E23792.E01_Rev3, dated 19 November
2019. The investigation concludes that the site is considered suitable for the proposed
development however recommends that prior to demolition, a Hazardous Materials Survey
be conducted to any demolition works, to identify any hazardous materials that may be
present within the structure; prior to bulk excavation all soils and bedrock requiring
excavation be assessed for waste clarification and disposal purposes according to NSW
EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines; and any material imported to the site for
landscaping purposes be assessed for potential contamination. Subject to conditions
requiring the implementation of all recommendations made in the Site Investigations Report
(refer condition 15), the site can be made suitable for its intended use.

3. Compliance with SEPP No. 65 — Design Quality of Residential Apartment
Development

The required Design Verification Statement was prepared by Theo Krallis, registration
number 6916 of Turner Architects.

a. Design Quality Principles

The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant design quality
principles contained within SEPP 65 as follows:

Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood character

The proposal is compatible with the desired context and neighbourhood character of the
Showground Station precinct. The subject development is located within a R4 High Density
Residential zone. The future desired character for residential areas are to be green and
walkable, reinforcing the garden shire character and lifestyle, provide a lifestyle alternative to
the traditional suburban context, focused highly on an appropriate scale and an attractive
environment for pedestrians. The proposal has addressed comments made by Council’s
Design Review Panel and it is considered that the amended proposal provides an attractive
streetscape presentation within a landscaped setting which reinforces the garden shire
character and lifestyle. A shared pedestrian link through the site will provide for a more
walkable and well connected development to the Sydney Metro station. In this regard, the
proposal is compatible with the desired neighbourhood character of the Showground Station
precinct.
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Principle 2: Built form and scale

The proposal is consistent with the requirements of the Hills Council LEP, and is
appropriately designed by modulation of the built form, generous front setbacks and stepping
in scale to minimise the perceived scale and breaks between buildings. The street setbacks,
podium level setback and varying typologies of built form including a “mews” style terraces
fronting the cross through link provides an appealing scale to pedestrians. A break and
offset in the linear nature of the through site link provides for a visual connection between
Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue. The interface between the development and the
public open space area has been duly considered with appropriate setbacks and fagcade
treatments to ensure a high level of amenity is provided.

Principle 3: Density

The subject proposal provides for 272 dwellings for the site. The proposal complies with the
incentivised FSR provision under Clause 9.7 of LEP 2012. The density is consistent with the
site’s strategic location and the surrounding character of adjoining development as Council’s
strategic vision for the Showground Station Precinct is to locate highest density development
closest to the station and local centre and reduce the densities further from the station. In
this regard, the proposal is appropriate for the site and future Showground Station precinct.

Principle 4: Sustainability

The design achieves natural ventilation and solar access as required by the Apartment
Design Guide. The proposal includes a BASIX certificate which provides the required targets
for energy and water commitments. The commitments proposed will minimise the
dependency on energy resources in heating and cooling. The achievement of these
commitments would contribute significantly to the reduction of energy consumption, resulting
in a lower use of valuable resources, the reduction of costs and thus a more sustainable
development.

Principle 5: Landscape

The landscape plan indicates a comprehensive design for both private and public domains.
The landscaping of the development has formed an integral element to the overall design of
the development, with 41% of the site area being utilised for common open space. The
common open space areas are located on the ground floor and on the roof top of Buildings
A1/A2 and have been designed with sufficient solar access and high levels of amenity with
the provision of BBQs, outdoor seating, soft and hard landscaping. The proposal provides
for deep soil to 15% of the site area. Generous setbacks are provided with high quality
landscaping along Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue. It is considered the proposal
results in a high quality landscape outcome for the site.

Principle 6: Amenity

The building design has been developed to provide for the amenity of the occupants as well
as the public domain. The central landscaped open space, orientation of the buildings, unit
layouts, landscape areas ensure that adequate amenity is provided to future residents of the
site. The proposal incorporates good design in terms of achieving natural ventilation, solar
access and acoustic privacy. All units are designed with appropriate room dimensions and
incorporate balconies accessible from living areas and privacy has been achieved through
appropriate design and orientation of balconies and living areas. Storage areas and
laundries have been provided for each unit. The proposal would provide convenient and
safe access to lifts connecting the basement and all other levels.

Principle 7: Safety

The development has been designed with safety and security concerns in mind. The
common open spaces are within direct view of occupants to allow passive surveillance.
Open spaces are designed to provide attractive areas for recreation and entertainment
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purposes. These open spaces are accessible to all residents and visitors whilst maintaining
a degree of security. The communal open space areas are gated from public access to the
cross through link. Private spaces are clearly defined and screened.

The NSW Police have reviewed the Development Application and outlined a number of
CPTED recommendations. Compliance with NSW Police recommendations has been
recommended as a condition of consent.

Principle 8: Housing diversity and social interaction

The location of this development provides dwellings within a precinct that will provide in the
future, a range of support services. The development complies with the unit mix and internal
floor areas as required under the Apartment Design Guide and The Hills DCP 2012. The
application includes 65 x 1 bedroom units, 152 x 2 bedroom units and 55 x 3 bedroom units
where 23% of the units are 1 bedroom units and 20% of the units are three bedroom units
and complies with the larger, family friendly unit size local housing diversity provision within
the Showground Station Precinct under Clause 9.7 of the LEP.

Principle 9: Aesthetic

The proposed buildings provide a visually interesting and modern built form with a variety of
buildings elements including two storey “mews” apartments fronting the cross through link,
four storey podiums to the street and upper level height of 8 storeys. The built form is well
integrated with the landscape open areas. The proposal provides a fine-grained facade to
the street frontages and the provision of individual lobbies define the building block on each
frontage. The modulation of the street wall and articulation of different building blocks will
provide for a varied and interesting street edge, reinforcing pedestrian scale and residential
nature of the precinct. In this regard, the aesthetics of the proposal is appropriate for the
site.

b. Apartment Design Guide

In accordance with Clause 30(2) of SEPP 65, a consent authority in determining a
Development Application for a residential flat building is to take into consideration the
Apartment Design Guide. The following table is an assessment of the proposal against the
Design Criteria provided in the Apartment Design Guide.

Clause Design Criteria Compliance

Siting

Communal 25% of the site, with 50% of | Yes.

open space the area achieving a|30% of the development site area
minimum of 50% direct | (3,081m?). The principal communal open
sunlight for 2 hours | space area is located on the rooftop of
midwinter. Building B1/B2 and will receive at least

50% direct sunlight for 2 hours during
midwinter.

Deep Soil Zone

7% of site area. On some
sites it may be possible to
provide a larger deep soil
zone, being 10% for sites
with an area of 650-1500m?
and 15% for sites greater
than 1500m?.

Yes.

Approximately 15% of the development
site area is true deep soil zones as defined
within the ADG.

Separation For habitable rooms, 12m | No. Refer to discussion below.
(6m to boundary) for 4 | Variation to the building separation
storeys, 18m (9m  to | between balcony to balcony and balcony
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boundary) for 5-8 storeys and
24m (12m to boundary) for
9+ storeys

to window occurs to the fifth, sixth storey
between Units A2.506 and D.503 (15.5m
provided, where 18m required).

Visual privacy

to be
use of
window
screening and

Visual
provided
setbacks,
placements,
similar.

privacy is
through

Yes.

The visual privacy of the development has
been considered with the placement of
windows and balconies. Screening
devices and blade walls set at oblique
angles, full height privacy screens and
louvres have been incorporated to
minimise direct overlooking. The proposed
development is considered to afford a
reasonable degree of privacy for future
residents and adjoining properties.

Car parking

Car parking to be provided
based on proximity to public
transport in  metropolitan
Sydney. For sites within
800m of a railway station or
light rail stop, the parking is
required to be in accordance
with the RMS Guide to Traffic
Generating Development
which is:

Metropolitan
Centres:

Sub-Regional

0.6 spaces per 1 bedroom
unit. 39

0.9 spaces per 2 bedroom
unit. 136.8

1.40 spaces per 3 bedroom
unit. 77

1 space per 5 units (visitor
parking). 54.4

Yes.

The site is located within 200m of the
future Showground Station. 308 spaces
would be required in accordance with the
RMS rate. 382 spaces provided.

Designing the Building

Solar and
daylight access

1. Living and private open
spaces of at least 70% of
apartments are to receive a
minimum of 2 hours direct
sunlight between 9am and
3pm midwinter.

2. A maximum of 15% of
apartments in a building
receive no direct sunlight
between 9 am and 3 pm at
mid-winter.

Yes.

The proposed development will achieve
two hours solar access for 70% (191 of
272) of apartments between 9am and
3.00pm.

Yes.

There are 10.3% (28 of 272) of apartments
that will not receive any solar access
between 9.00 am and 3.00 pm.

Natural
ventilation

1. At least 60% of units are to
be naturally cross ventilated
in the first 9 storeys of a
building. For buildings at 10

Yes.

A total of 60% (165 of 272) of units will
meet the cross ventilation requirements or
can be naturally ventilated.
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storeys or greater, the
building is only deemed to be
cross ventilated if the
balconies cannot be fully
enclosed.

2. Overall depth of a cross-
over or cross-through
apartment does not exceed
18m, measured glass line to
glass line.

Yes.

The maximum overall depth is 18 metres
for a cross through apartment, measured
glass line to glass line.

Ceiling heights

For habitable rooms — 2.7m.
For non-habitable rooms -
2.4m.

For two storey apartments —
2.7m for the main living floor
and 2.4m for the second
floor, where it's area does not
exceed 50% of the apartment
area.

For attic spaces — 1/8m at the
edge of the room with a 30°
minimum ceiling slope.

If located in a mixed use
areas — 3.3m for ground and
first floor to promote future
flexible use.

Yes.

Floor to ceiling height 2.7 metres for all
apartments including two storey mews
apartments.

NA.

NA.

Apartment size

1. Apartments are required to
have the following internal
size:

Studio — 35m?2

1 bedroom — 50m?
2 bedroom — 70m?
3 bedroom — 90m?

The minimum internal areas
include only one bathroom.
Additional bathrooms
increase the minimum
internal areas by 5m? each.

A fourth bedroom and further
additional bedrooms increase
the minimum internal area by
12m?2 each.

2. Every habitable room must
have a window in an external
wall with a total minimum
glass area of not less than
10% of the floor area of the
room. Daylight and air may
not be borrowed from other

Yes.

1 bedroom 51 - 65m?
2 bedroom 75 - 122m?
3 bedroom 97 - 139m?

Where additional bathrooms are proposed,
an additional 5m? has been provided.

No four bedroom units proposed.

All habitable rooms have windows greater
than 10% of the floor area of the dwelling.
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rooms.

Apartment
layout

Habitable rooms are limited
to a maximum depth of 2.5 x
the ceiling height.

In open plan layouts the
maximum habitable room
depth is 8m from a window.

The width of cross-over or
cross-through apartments are
at least 4m internally to avoid
deep narrow layouts.

Yes.

No, Units A1.202, 302, 402, 502, 602, 702,
802 and B1.206, 306, 406, 506, 606, 706,
805 have maximum depths of 10m from a
window. Refer to discussion below.

Yes.

Balcony area

The primary balcony is to be:

Studio - 4m?
minimum depth

1 bedroom - 8m?
minimum depth of 2m
2 bedroom - 10m? with a
minimum depth of 2m

3 bedroom - 12m? with a
minimum depth of 2.4m

with  no

with a

For units at ground or podium
levels, a private open space
area of 15m? with a minimum
depth of 3m is required.

Yes, variation required.

All balcony sizes comply however a
number of air conditioning units are
located in these areas. A condition is
recommended that all air-conditioning
units are to be located on the narrowest
depth of the balcony to ensure adequate
usable private open space is provided.
Refer to condition No. 1.

Yes.

Common
Circulation and
Spaces

The maximum number of
apartments off a circulation
core on a single level is eight.
However, where the design
criteria is not achieved, no
more than 12 apartments
should be provided off a
circulation core on a single
level.

For buildings of 10 storeys
and over, the maximum
number of apartments
sharing a single lift is 40.

Yes.

Maximum of 7 wunits provided off a
circulation core.

NA.

Storage

Storage is to be provided as
follows:

Studio — 4m?

1 bedroom — 6m3

2 bedroom — 8m3

3+ bedrooms — 10m3

At least 50% of the required
storage is to be located within
the apartment.

Yes.

Each unit contains 50% of the required
storage within the apartment. The
basement plans do not indicate individual
cages for each apartment however
provides for 2,952m?3 of storage space in
the basement levels. This equates to
approximately 10m* per unit which
exceeds the ADG recommendation. In
this regard, a condition is recommended in
the consent requiring the minimum
basement storage areas for each unit be
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at least 3m? for each 1 bedroom unit, 4m3
for each 2 bedroom unit and 5m?® for each
3 bedroom unit. Refer to condition No. 1.

Apartment mix | A variety of apartment types | Yes.
is to be provided and is to
include flexible apartment | The apartment mix accords with the
configurations to support | Clause 9.7 of The Hills LEP 2012 and is
diverse household types and | considered satisfactory.

stages of life.

i. Building Separation
The Apartment Design Guide requires that habitable rooms provide a 12m building

separation (6m to property boundary) for 4 storeys, 18m (9m to property boundary) for 5-8
storeys and 24m (12m to property boundary) for over 9 storeys.

The proposal results in a 15.5m building separation from the balcony and study/living area of
Unit A2.506 and balcony and bedroom 1 of Unit D.503 on the fifth storey which does not
meet the 18m building separation required under the Apartment Design Guide.

The Apartment Design Guide provides the following objectives relating to building
separation:

Adequate building separation distances are shared equitably between neighbouring sites, to
achieve reasonable levels of external and internal visual amenity.

Comment:

The proposal complies with the building separation design criteria of the Apartment Design
Guide with the exception of the separation distance between Units A2.506 and Unit D.503.
However, this only occurs to two out of 272 units.

Privacy louvres are fixed to the balcony of Unit A2.506 to prevent direct overlooking. To
ensure minimal overlooking impacts would occur to the units, a condition is recommended
requiring fixed louvres be provided to the window serving B1 in Unit D.503 and window
serving B1 in Unit A2.506.

15.5m

Figure 1: Building separation variation

Subiject to the recommended condition, the proposed development is considered to afford a
reasonable degree of privacy for future residents and the visual privacy and amenity to
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adjoining developments will not be unduly compromised. The proposal still provides for a
development that is consistent with the desired future character of the Showground precinct,
assists in providing residential amenity, natural ventilation and solar access and provides for
suitable areas for communal open spaces, deep soil zones and landscaping.

In this regard, a variation to the guide can be supported.
ii. Apartment Layout

The ADG requires open plan apartment layouts to have a maximum habitable room depth of
8m from a window. A variation is proposed for habitable rooms in Units A1.202, 302, 402,
502, 602, 702, 802 and B1.206, 306, 406, 506, 606, 706, 805 where the open plan layouts
include a depth of up to 10 metres from a window.

The proposed kitchens in 14 out of the 272 apartments (5%) result in a numerical variation of
up to 2m to the maximum depth of 8m from a window. It is noted these units are cross
through layouts fronting the northern elevation within Buildings A1/B. These units would
receive at least 2 hours of solar access during the winter solstice and are naturally cross
ventilated. The proposed open layouts are considered functional, well organised and
provides maximum environmental performance.

In this regard, the variation to the guide can be supported.

4. Compliance with SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004 applies to the proposed development
and aims to reduce the consumption of mains-supplied water, reduce emissions of
greenhouse gases and improve the thermal performance of the building.

A BASIX assessment has been undertaken and indicates that the development will achieve
the required targets for water reduction, energy reduction and measures for thermal
performance. The commitments as detailed in the amended BASIX Certificates will be
imposed as a condition of consent.

5. Compliance with LEP

a. Permissibility

The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 came into force on 6 December 2019.
Notwithstanding, Clause 1.8A ‘Savings provision relating to development applications’ states
as follows:

1.8A Savings provision relating to development applications
(1) If a development application has been made before the commencement of this
Plan in relation to land to which this Plan applies and the application has not been
finally determined before that commencement, the application must be determined
as if this Plan had not commenced.

As the Development Application was lodged before the commencement of THLEP 2019, the
application must be determined as if this Plan had not commenced. In this regard, the
Development Application is determined under The Hills LEP 2012 (LEP 2012).

The subject site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under LEP 2012. The proposed
residential flat building is permissible with consent. The proposal satisfies LEP 2012 in this
regard.
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b. Zone Objectives
The objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone are:

o To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density residential
environment.

e To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

o To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

e To encourage high density residential development in locations that are close to
population centres and public transport routes.

The proposal is consistent with the stated objectives of the zone, in that the proposal will
provide for housing needs of the community, and provide a variety of housing types within a
high density residential environment. As such, the proposal is satisfactory in respect to the
LEP 2012 objectives.

C. LEP 2012 — Development Standards
The following addresses the relevant principal development standards of the LEP:
CLAUSE REQUIRED PROVIDED COMPLIES
4.3 Building | 27 metres Building A1/A2 - 27.7m | No, refer to
Height discussion below.
Building B1/B2 - 27.8m
Building C/D - 27.8m
4.4 Floor Space | 1.9:1 N/A N/A as the proposal
Ratio seeks to utilise the
‘incentive’ floor
space ratio
provision under
Clause 9.7 of LEP
2012. Refer to
discussion below.
4.6 Exceptions | Exceptions  will be | A variation to Clause | Yes, refer to
to development | considered subject to | 4.3 Height of Buildings | discussion below.
standards appropriate and Clause 9.7
assessment Incentive FSR
development standard
is proposed and
addressed below.
7.3 Flood | Development consent | A stormwater Overland | Yes, refer to
Planning must not be granted | Investigations Report | discussion below.
unless the development | prepared by ACE
is compatible with the | Engineers was
flood hazard of the | submitted with the

land, is not likely to
significantly adversely
affect other
developments or
properties, incorporates
appropriate measures
to manage risk to life
from flood, is not likely
to significantly
adversely affect the

application. The report
identifies the site as
medium flood risk and
identifies minimum floor
levels to achieve
Council’s minimum FFL
of 500mm above the
1%AEP level.
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environment or
watercourses and is not
likely to result in
unsustainable social
and economic costs to
the community as a

Proposed

includes

Development

dedicated land

included as part of the
site area for the
purpose of calculating
FSR.

231m? included in FSR
calculation.

consequence of
flooding.
9.1 Minimum Lot | Residential flat building | 10,280.5m? Yes
Sizes with a height of 11
Residential metres of more — R4
Buildings High Density
Residential — 3,600m?
9.2 Site Area of | Road dedication | Land dedication area of | Yes

unless the development
exhibits design
excellence

The  proposal has
addressed concerns
raised by the Panel.

9.3 Minimum | Front Building Setbacks | N/A N/A, the subject site
Building to be equal to, or is not identified on
Setbacks greater than, the the mapping
distances shown for the instrument.
land on the Building
Setbacks Map.
9.5 Design | Development consent | Proposal referred to | Yes, refer to
Excellence must not be granted | Design Review Panel. | discussion below.

land

9.7 Residential
development
yield on certain

If the development is on
a lot that has an area of
10,000m? within the
Showground  Precinct
and provides a specific
mix, family friendly unit
sizes and parking, the
following  incentivised
Floor Space Ratio can
be applied as identified
on the FSR Mapping
instrument:

2.7:1
(27,757.35m? GFA)

Site Area:
10,280.5m?

Proposed FSR

Yes, refer to
discussion below.

results in more than
5,000 dwellings on land
within the Showground

Application. If this
development
application is approved,

2.697:1

(27,736m* GFA)
9.8 Maximum | Development Consent | 272 units proposed | Yes
Number must not be granted to | under the  subject
Dwellings development that | Development
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Precinct the total number of
dwellings approved
within the Showground
Precinct would be 836
units. It is noted that
DA 688/2019/JP
comprises 296 units
and whilst referred to
the SCCPP has not yet
been determined. If DA
688/2019/JP was to be
included, the total
number of dwellings for

the Showground
Precinct would be
1,132 units.

i. Variation to Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings

Clause 4.3 of LEP 2012 limits the height of the development site to 27 metres. The
proposed maximum building heights of Buildings A1/A2, B1/B2 and C/D are 27.7m, 27.6m
and 27.8m. This represents a variation of 0.7m (2.6%), 0.6m (2.2%), and 0.8m (3%) to the
height standard.

The applicant has provided a Clause 4.6 Variation which is provided at Attachment 15.
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards states:
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even
though the development would contravene a development standard imposed by this or
any other environmental planning instrument. However, this clause does not apply to a
development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by
demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in
the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
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(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider:

(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance
for State or regional environmental planning, and

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before
granting concurrence.

(6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in
Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone
RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RUG6 Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot
Residential, Zone E2 Environmental Conservation, Zone E3 Environmental Management
or Zone E4 Environmental Living if:

(a) the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified
for such lots by a development standard, or

(b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum
area specified for such a lot by a development standard.

(7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the consent
authority must keep a record of its assessment of the factors required to be addressed in
the applicant’s written request referred to in subclause (3).

(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that
would contravene any of the following:

(a) a development standard for complying development,

(b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in
connection with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to
which State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX)
2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,

(c) clause 5.4,

(ca) clause 6.1 or 6.2,

(cb) clause 7.12.

In determining the appropriateness of the variation request, a number of factors identified by
the Applicant have been taken into consideration to ascertain whether the variation is
supportable in this instance. They include:

o The proposed development is consistent with the underlying objectives or purposes of
the height standard. Careful consideration has been given to the location, size and
design of the proposed development to ensure that a high quality outcome will be
achieved which will sit comfortably within the streetscape. The departure only occurs as
a result of significant fall across the site with some minor protrusion of parapets and lift
overruns. There is no habitable floor space above the height control. The areas of
additional height for parapets is relatively minor and the lift overruns are centrally located
on the roof of the development, such that the variation will not result in any meaningful
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difference in shadow for adjacent properties to the south compared to a compliant
scheme. The lift overruns are well set back from the street edge such that they are
recessive and result in no visual impact to the streetscape

o The proposed development is consistent with the underlying objective of the R4 High
Density Zone.

o Strict compliance with the standard is considered to be unreasonable in the
circumstance of this site as the departure occurs as a result of the significant fall across
the site with some minor protrusion of parapets and lift overruns. The proposed 8 storey
residential development is compatible with the future streetscape and adjoining
development.

o The proposal provides for large apartment sizes as encouraged by the LEP bonus FSR
provisions. Whilst there is a bonus FSR permitted by THSLEP for the provision of large
apartments, there is no corresponding relief provided in relation to the height control.
Strict compliance to the height control in this instance would discourage the provision of
the larger apartments, contrary to the Council’s objective for large apartments and an
appropriate mix.

e Strict compliance with the height standard would result in an inferior built form that would
contextually be essentially no different from the proposed development.

o The proposed variation allows for the most efficient and economic use of the land.

e Strict compliance with the development standard would result in an inflexible application
of the control that would not deliver any additional benefits to the owners or occupants of
the surrounding properties or general public.

e The environmental planning grounds to justify the variation are that the proposed
development provides for an 8 storey scale to each adjacent street which is a compatible
outcome with the forthcoming context of the site; the lift over-runs provide access to the
rooffop communal open space which increases the common open space percentage of
the development up to 41% which is well in excess of the minimum 25% ADG
requirement and the proposal demonstrates a high quality outcome for the site which
results in the delivery of an integrated community of buildings with preferred apartment
size and mix, significant separation around a central courtyard, as well as significant
opportunity and amenities which will contribute significantly to the amenity afforded to
future occupants; and the proposed development is consistent with the aims and objects
of the EP& A Act.

Comment:
The specific heights for the proposed buildings are summarised in the below table:

Building Maximum LEP Height from Natural Ground Level Extent of Variation
Height (NGL)
Building A1/A2 27m 27.7m (lift overrun) 0.7m (2.6%)
Building B1/B2 27m 27.6m (lift overrun) 0.6m (2.2%)
Building C/D 27m 27.8m (lift overrun) 0.8m (3%)
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Figure 2: Diagram indicating exceedance to height standard

The objective of Clause 4.3 ‘Building Height' is to ensure that the height of buildings is
compatible with that of adjoining development and the streetscape. Additionally, the building
height development standard aims to minimise the impact of overshadowing, visual impact,
and loss of privacy on adjoining properties and open space areas. As such, the
development standard for building height and the development controls for building
setbacks, building design, solar access and overshadowing have been considered with
respect to the merits of a variation pursuant to Clause 4.6.

The proposed departure to the building height development standard are limited to lift
overruns and parapets and will not cause adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining
properties with respect to overshadowing, privacy, view loss and perceived bulk and scale.
The habitable floor space of the development complies with the height standard.

The exceedance to the height standard for Building A1/A2/B1 occurs lift overruns providing
access to the rooftop communal open space area and parapets that provide necessary
security measures for the communal open space area. The lift overruns on this building are
centrally located and the parapets are to the north and western portions of the roof and
would not result in additional overshadowing impacts to adjoining development. The
parapets serve as a horizontal banding feature that further articulates the built form and
provides for visual amenity to the built form.

A 0.8m exceedance to the height standard for Building D occurs to a lift overrun. Whilst this
is located to the south of the roof, the Applicant has submitted shadow diagrams
demonstrating that this variation results in negligible overshadowing impacts compared to
that of a fully compliant scheme. It is considered that the small scale of the lift overrun,
being 3m (wide) x 3m deep will not be evident from the streetscape and will result in
negligible overshadowing and amenity impacts to the existing and future developments to
the south.

Whilst the 0.5m exceedance to the height standard of the parapets of Building B1 face
Ashford Avenue, the proposal would result in negligible visual amenity impacts and would
not exacerbate the bulk and scale of the development compared to that of a fully compliant
scheme. The parapet would add articulation to the western fagade and provide for safety
measures for the rooftop communal open space area.
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The development has been designed to provide a built form outcome that responds to the
sites opportunities and constraints, being 250m south from the Showground Station,
complies with FSR standard for the site and is compatible with the scale and character of the
Showground Station Precinct. This is consistent with the objectives of the R4 High Density
zone which encourages high density residential development in locations that are close to
population centres and public transport routes.

The site has a steep fall from the eastern boundary (Patridge Avenue) of appropximately
6.6m to the north-western corner and a fall of approxaimtely 7.2m to the south wesern
corner. A drainage easement and overland flow path transverses through the site from
Partidge Avenue to Ashford Avenue and is located approximately 20m from the southern
property boundary. The development has been designed to respond to the topography of
the and site constraints, ensuring all pulic domain areas are appropriately addressed. The
four storey podium level setback and street setbacks provide an appealing scale to
pedestrians on Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue. The modulation of the street wall
and articulation of different building blocks provide a varied and interesting street edge
reinforcing the pedestrian scale and residential nature of the precinct and further reduces the
perceived bulk and mass of the development. The interface between the two storey mews
style apartments fronting the pedestrian cross-through link located above the overland flow
path is considered to provide a high level of amenity with appropriate setbacks and fagade
treatments. The variations to the height standard are considered negligible when viewed
from the public domain. In this regard, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds
to justify the contravention.

The applicant has adequately demonstrated that the proposed development is in the public
interest and is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 ‘Building Height’ and the R4 High
Density Residential zone. The variation to building height will not create buildings of
excessive height, bulk or scale nor will it cause undue impacts upon the amenity of adjoining
residential properties. A variation to the building height in this instance is considered to be
satisfactory and can be supported.

Specifically, in relation to recent judgments of the Land and Environment Court, for the
reasons identified in this report and the Applicant's Clause 4.6 Variation Request, it is
considered that the variation can be supported as:

o The Applicant’s request is well founded;

o The proposed variation results in a development that is consistent with the objectives of
Clause 4.3 Height of Building and the R4 High Density zone objectives;

¢ Compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in this instance and there
are sufficient environmental grounds to justify the contravention; and

o The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the development standard and the objectives for the development within the
relevant zone.

Court cases dealing with applications to vary development standards resulted in the Land
and Environment Court setting out a five part test for consent authorities to consider when
assessing an application to vary a standard to determine whether the objection to the
development is well founded. In relation to the ‘five part test’ the objection to the building
height is well founded on Part 1 of the test as the objectives of these standards are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standards.

It is also noted that in accordance with the Departments Circular PS 18-003 that Director
General’'s concurrence can be assumed in respect of any Environmental Planning
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Instrument that adopts Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards of the Standard
Instrument or a similar clause.

ii. Clause 9.7 Residential development yield on certain land

Clause 9.7 of LEP 2012 enables the application of an increased FSR that does not exceed
the FSR identified on the Floor Space Ratio Incentive Map to development that contain
dwellings on a lot that is within the Showground Station Precinct and has an area of
10,000m?, if the development meets a certain unit mix, diversity and car parking
requirements.

The proposal meets the minimum site area requirements within the Showground Station
Precinct and meets the unit mix and diversity and car parking requirements as demonstrated
in the below table:

Apartment Mix LEP Development | Proposal Compliance
Standard

One bedroom dwellings 25% (Maximum) (68units) 23.9% (65 units) Yes

Three or more bedroom | 20% (Minimum) (54.4 units) 20.22% (55 units) Yes

dwellings

Apartment Diversity LEP Development | Proposal Compliance
Standard

Minimum internal floor | 240% (=60.8 units) 40.13% (61 of 152 | Yes

area of 2 Bedroom units)

dwellings is 110m?

Minimum internal floor | 240% (=22 units) 40% (22 of 55 units) Yes

area of 3 Bedroom

dwellings is 135m?

Parking Type LEP Development | Proposal Compliance
Standard
1, 2, 3 & 4 Bedroom 1 car space per dwelling and | 272 residents spaces | Yes
1 space per 5 units and 54 .4 visitors spaces
required. Total: 327
spaces.

327 residents car
spaces and 55 visitor
spaces provided. Total
382 spaces.

It is considered that the proposal meets the required provisions under Clause 9.7 and the
FSR incentive of 2.7:1 can be applied to the site. The proposal provides for an FSR of
2.697:1 (Gross Floor Area of 27,736m?) which is consistent with the mapping instrument.

iiii. Clause 9.5 — Design Excellence
Clause 9.5 of LEP 2012 states the following:

(1) The objective of this clause is to deliver the highest standard of architectural, urban and
landscape design.

(2) This clause applies to development involving the erection of a new building or external
alterations to an existing building on land within the Showground Station Precinct.
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(3) Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause applies
unless the consent authority considers that the development exhibits design excellence.

(4) In considering whether the development exhibits design excellence, the consent
authority must have regard to the following matters:

(a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing
appropriate to the building type and location will be achieved,

(b) whether the form, arrangement and external appearance of the development will
improve the quality and amenity of the public domain,

(c) whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors,

(d) whether the development detrimentally impacts on any land protected by solar
access controls established in the development control plan referred to in clause 9.4,

(e) the requirements of the development control plan referred to in clause 9.4,
(f) how the development addresses the following matters:

(i) the suitability of the land for development,

(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix,

(iii) heritage issues and streetscape constraints,

(iv) the relationship of the development with other development (existing or
proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation,
setbacks, amenity and urban form,

(v) bulk, massing and modulation of buildings,
(vi) street frontage heights,

(vii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, wind
and reflectivity,

(viii) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable
development,

(ix)  pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access, circulation and
requirements,

(x) the impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain,
(xi) the impact on any special character area,

(xii) achieving appropriate interfaces at ground level between the building
and the public domain,

(xiij) excellence and integration of landscape design.

(5) In addition, development consent must not be granted to development to which this
clause applies unless:

(a) if the development is in respect of a building that is, or will be, higher than 21
metres or 6 storeys (or both) but not higher than 66 metres or 20 storeys (or both):

(i) a design review panel reviews the development, and

(ii) the consent authority takes into account the findings of the design review
panel, or
(b) if the development is in respect of a building that is, or will be, higher than 66
metres or 20 storeys (or both):
(i) an architectural design competition is held in relation to the development,
and
(i) the consent authority takes into account the results of the architectural
design competition.

(6) Subclause (5) (b) does not apply if:
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(a) the NSW Government Architect certifies in writing that an architectural design
competition need not be held but that a design review panel should instead review
the development, and

(b) a design review panel reviews the development, and
(c) the consent authority takes into account the findings of the design review panel.

As the proposed residential flat building exceeds 21 metres and 6 storeys, but not higher
than 66 metres or 20 storeys, the proposal is required to be reviewed by the design review
panel, and the consent authority is required to take into account the findings of the design
review panel.

Comment:

The Design Review Panel first reviewed the proposal at pre-lodgment stage on 25
September 2019. The design excellence of the proposal was then further considered at a
Design Review Panel meeting for the Development Application on 22 January 2020. The
meeting minutes of the Design Review Panel are included at Attachment 16.  The Panel
acknowledged the “well considered effort that the Architect and consultant had undertaken to
achieve compliance with the statutory controls and achieve a good design outcome. The
stepping of building blocks following the topography has enabled a better and more
responsive design outcome”’.

The Panel concluded the following:

“It is recommended that the Applicant address any unresolved issues identified in this report.
If the DA officer is satisfied that the Applicant has addressed the concerns of the Panel, the
project need not return to the Panel for further consideration”.

The following concerns/recommendations were made by the Panel:

o A Statement of the scheme’s design response to its precinct and broader regional
context has been satisfactorily addressed as per Panel’s previous recommendation.

e Subterranean units and sunken terraces have been removed from previous scheme
as per Panel’s previous recommendation.

o Consider natural airflows in central courtyard. There are opportunities to open up the
lobbies to allow for the passage of airflow into the court to aid in the comfort and
amenity of the area.

o Consider design of central courtyard as a cool retreat in summer with appropriate
landscape and potential for children’s water play and other water elements.

e Common facilities and related spaces are to be appropriate to the size of the
development including provision of areas to accommodate child’s play, communal
roof top areas between blocks C and D be expanded, consideration of a rooftop
communal open space between A1 and A2 and consideration of providing access to
the Green Roof over the Mews.

e Consider improved access to current communal open spaces and provide additional
roof top communal open spaces for improved equity of access.

e External solar shading to windows provided as per Panel's previous
recommendation.

e Ensure wind conditions are appropriate to outdoor spaces and meet wind consultant
recommendations. To be provided to DA officer prior to determination. Provide ADG
complaint natural cross ventilation or alternate solutions to Council officers
satisfaction.
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Street front utility service elements are to be integrated into building fabric and
landscape to the satisfaction of Council officers.

Vehicular access should be consolidated and wholly contained within a building
footprint has been addressed. Note: Driveway envelope to match width of approved
DA 192/2019/JP.

Address issues raised in relation to cross-site link design and amenity.

Ensure design of required elements above the height plane are minimised in their
impacts.

Public domain street tree concept plan.

The recommendations have been implemented in the proposal and addressed as follows:

The Landscape design has been amended so that the central courtyard includes
consolidated pathways and provides for a shaded area and soft fall play zone for
children. The central communal space provides access to internal courtyards and
casual recreation opportunities of BBQ and long bench, and garden setting. The
space provides equitable access via ramping to higher levels.

Natural play elements are also provided in the form of stepping stones, balance
beams and rocks within the cross through site link.

The ground floor lobby to Building A1 has been redesigned including the reduction of
Unit A1.206 to provide an ‘open’ lobby to promote airflow to the central courtyard.
The amended landscape plans include substantial tree canopies to the central
courtyard.

An additional rooftop communal open space area has been provided to Building A2.
Communal open space areas provided to the rooftops of buildings A2, B1, B2, C, D
and Mews Terraces. This is considered to provide equitable access for all future
residents to the development.

A Natural Ventilation Statement prepared by Windtech Consultants dated 17
February 2020 has been submitted which demonstrates compliance with the cross
ventilation requirements of the Apartment Design Guide.

The cross through-site link includes “boardwalks” as well as “knuckles” which have
been specified as being made from permeable materials and elevated above ground
in order to allow for planting on ground level. Non-intrusive light fittings have been
proposed through the site link in order to minimise light spill to adjacent apartments.
External shading devices in the form of louvres have been provided to windows as
per the Design Review Panel’s previous recommendation.

The Applicant’s arborist has advised that the cluster of 3 existing trees on Partridge
Avenue (T16,17, 18) are to be removed and replaced with 3 trees with a larger,
mature height canopy trees which will grow to a similar height. A Eucalyptus
tereticornis tree has been proposed to replace T115 to mark the entrance to the
through-site link on Ashford Avenue.

Council’'s Landscape Assessment Officer has reviewed the proposal and raise no
objections to the proposal subject to conditions.

Vehicle access has been consolidated and driveway width amended as per
recommendation.

A Clause 4.6 written submission has been provided to address exceedance to the
height standard and is considered satisfactory. It is considered the elements above
the height plane are minimised in their impacts. Refer for detailed discussion under
Section 5 c(i) above.

The revised landscape report indicates that the Ashford Avenue and Partridge
Avenue streetscapes will be designed in accordance with Council’'s current public
domain standards for pavement treatments and street trees.
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The other matters required to be addressed under Clause 9.5 have been assessed as
satisfactory by the Design Review Panel or addressed in other sections of this report. It is
considered that the proposal satisfies Clause 9.5 of the LEP.

iv. Clause 7.3 — Flood Planning

Clause 7.3 applies to land at or below the flood planning level and requires that development
consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that the development:

(a) is compatible with the flood hazard of the land, and

(b) is not likely to significantly adversely affect flood behaviour resulting in detrimental
increases in the potential flood affectation of other development or properties, and

(c) incorporates appropriate measures to manage risk to life from flood, and

(d) is not likely to significantly adversely affect the environment or cause avoidable erosion,
siltation, destruction of riparian vegetation or a reduction in the stability of river banks or
watercourses, and

(e) is not likely to result in unsustainable social and economic costs to the community as a
consequence of flooding.

In this clause—
flood planning level means the level of a 1:100 ARI (average recurrent interval) flood event
plus 0.5 metre freeboard.

Clause 7.3 provides the following objectives:

(a) to minimise the flood risk to life and property associated with the use of land,

(b) to allow development on land that is compatible with the land’s flood hazard, taking into
account projected changes as a result of climate change,

(c) to avoid significant adverse impacts on flood behaviour and the environment.

The proposal includes the placement of buildings and provision of a pedestrian cross-though
link within the existing location of the overland flow path and drainage easement which is
located approximately 20m from the southern property boundary. The stormwater easement
has been relocated to run along the southern property boundary.

The Applicant has provided the following statement to address the Clause:

A Stormwater Overland Investigations Report prepared by ACE Engineers was submitted
with the application. The report identifies the site as medium flood risk and identifies
minimum floor levels to achieve Council’s freeboard requirements. The Report concludes
that:

o The development has no adverse impact on the surrounding properties.

e [tis proposed to have an open channel structure within the subject site conveying
flows up to the 100 year storm event.

o The existing 900mm DIA stormwater pipe is resized and re-aligned around the
subject sites to meet design standards.

e Floor levels have been addressed in accordance with Council’s guidelines and
discussions with Council.

o Open style fencing is adopted within the site to ensure no blockages/obstructions to
external flows.

Comment:

A Stormwater Overland Investigations Report, stormwater drainage plans and
DRAINS/HECRAS models were submitted with the Development Application. Council’s
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Principal Coordinator — Subdivision & Release Areas and Council’'s Waterways Engineer
reviewed the submitted documentation and assessed it against Council’s flood assessment
criteria and modelling for the area.

The proposal includes the relocation of a drainage easement along the southern property
boundary with an increase in the size of the stormwater pipe. The information and modelling
submitted demonstrates that the proposal results in a quantity of flow that is capable of
achieving a 5% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) with 50% blockage as well as 1%
AEP overland flow within the channel. With regards to the elevated walkways within the
pedestrian cross-though link, the proposal demonstrates that adequate clearance can be
obtained from the top water level within the channel as well as the flows are acceptable in
regards to velocity, depth and the product of both. A flood wall will be constructed with the
top of wall being a minimum of 500mm above the tope of wall level in the channel.

To ensure the development meets the safety requirements independent of upstream
activities a condition is recommended in the consent requiring the structure affected by
flooding to be design and constructed to address the flooding constraints. Refer condition
34. In particular, structures below the flood planning level (FPL), being 500mm above the
1% AEP Level as shown on DWG 115 Revision F Dated 19/05/2020 by Australian
Consulting Engineers must be designed and the as-built works certified by a structural
engineer to ensure structural soundness during potential floods.

The condition also requires the following criteria be addressed having regard to the depth
and velocity of flood water:

o Hydrostatic pressure;

e Hydrodynamic pressure;

¢ Impact of debris;

e Buoyancy forces;

e Saturated ground conditions;

e Shear stress and scour forces around and downstream of the structure.

The flood levels and associated flood velocities expected to be experienced at the site are
also required to follow the additional requirements:

o The design materials and construction of the structure must comply with the principles set
out in the publication “Reducing Vulnerability of Buildings to Flood Damage — Guidance
on Building in Flood Prone Areas” published by the NSW Government.

e See Schedule B of Part C Section 6 — Flood Controlled Land of Council’s DCP for more
detail.

e The structure is must be used for the approved use only. Specifically, this relates to any
non-habitable structures below the FPL.

e The structure has been orientated parallel to the direction of flows so that impediment to
these flows is minimised.

¢ All structures to have flood compatible building components below FPL3.
¢ Note that foundations need to be included in the structural analysis.

o All service conduits located below FPL3 are to be made fully flood compatible and
suitable for continuous underwater immersion. Conduits are to be self-draining if subject
to flooding.
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¢ No external storage of materials below FPL3 which may cause pollution or be potentially
hazardous during any flood.

¢ Demonstrate that the structure can withstand the forces of floodwater, debris and
buoyancy up to and including FPL3.

¢ No reduction in FFL of any lots adjoining the overland flow path with would impact on the
the requirement for a minimum FFL of 500mm above the 1%AEP level or reduce the FFL
of the unit against the top of wall level of any flood protection structure

o Walkway within the overland flow path must be minimum 300mm above the 1%AEP level,
with suitable edge protection if required due to height of walkway relative to base of
overland flow path.

Subject to these recommended conditions, the proposal would be compatible with the flood
hazard of the land or other development or properties, is not likely to significantly adversely
affect flood behaviour or the environment, incorporates appropriate measures to manage
risk to life from flood and is not likely to result in unsustainable social and economic costs to
the community as a consequence of flooding.

In this regard, the proposal meets the requirements under Clause 7.3 of the LEP.

6. Compliance with DCP 2012

The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant development controls
under Part D Section 19 Showground Station Precinct of The Hills Development Control
Plan 2012 and Part B Section 5 Residential Flat Buildings.

The proposed development achieves compliance with the relevant requirements of the
development controls with the exception of the following:

storeys in height.

DEVELOPMENT THDCP PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT
Structure Plan The structure plan | 2 - 9 storeys in height. | No, refer to
indicates the subject site discussion below.
is for residential
development up to 8

Site Coverage

The site coverage should
not exceed 50% of the
site area (excluding land

to be dedicated or
acquired for a public
purpose).

Note: The Determination
of site cover includes
driveways, footpaths and
other impervious surfaces

65% (including
footpaths and
impervious surfaces)

No, refer to
discussion below.

Facade and
Building length

On road reserves less
than 20m in width, the
length of the facade shall
not exceed 40m.

Buildings are to have a
maximum length of 65m.
Where a building has a
length greater than 30m it
is to be separated into at

Partridge Avenue
(17m road width)
Building A1/A2 63m

Ashford Avenue (17m
road width)
Building B1/B2 65m

No, however the
design of the
building has been
assessed as
exhibiting design
excellence in
accordance with
Clause 9.5 of the
LEP. Refer to
discussion below.
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DEVELOPMENT THDCP PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
CONTROL REQUIREMENTS DEVELOPMENT

least two parts by a
significant  recess  or

projection.
Residential Uses | Higher density | Single level | No. Refer to
on Ground and | development to on | apartments provided | discussion below.
First Floors ground and first floor to | to each street

adopt a two storey | frontage.

terrace house

appearance to present a
fine grain articulation to
the street frontage.

Residential ground floor | Individual gates not | No. Refer to
units are to have | provided for Units discussion below.
individual gates and | D.205 fronting

entrances accessed | Partridge Ave and

directly from the street. Units B1.001, B2.003
and C.001 fronting
Ashford Avenue.

Ground floor apartments | Ground floor units | No. Refer to
to be elevated a minimum | elevated up to 1.2m | discussion below.
of 300mm and a | from street level.
maximum of 600mm from
street level.

a. Showground Precinct Structure Plan

The DCP requires development to comply with the Showground Precinct Structure Plan
which indicates residential development of up to 6-8 storeys for the subject site.

The proposal includes residential development of up to 9 storeys for the subject site.

The DCP provides the following objectives relating to the control:

e To ensure that development occurs in a coordinated manner consistent with the
Precinct vision and the development principles of housing diversity, employment
opportunities, transit oriented development, quality infrastructure and open space
and place making.

e To provide a mix of housing, retail, employment and services in appropriate and
logical locations within the Precinct.

o To local higher scale residential apartments and commercial use closest to the
station, the Castle Hill Showground and Cattai Creek corridor to optimise access to
station facilities as well as outlook and natural amenity.

Comment:

The Showground Station Structure Plan is indicative only and has not taken into
consideration the additional heights required if the incentive FSR is applied to sites which
meet the provisions under Clause 9.7 of LEP 2012. The site has significant fall from the
eastern boundary of appropximately 6.6m to the north western corner and a fall of
approximately 7m to the south western corner. The development has been designed to
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respond to this gradient, ensuring all street edges are appropriately addressed. The
proposal meets the provisions for housing diversity as required under the Clause and seeks
to utilise the incentive FSR. A Clause 4.6 written variation to the height development
standard has been submitted and is supported as the variation is consistent with the LEP
objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Building and the R4 High Density zone objectives;
compliance with the standard is unreasonable in this instance and there is sufficient
environmental grounds to justify the contravention; and the proposal is in the public interest.
Refer to Section 5c¢(i) for detailed discussion.

In this regard, the variation to the structure plan is considered satisfactory.

b. Site Coverage

The DCP requires site coverage should not exceed 50% of the site area (excluding land to
be dedicated or acquired for a public purpose) and notes that determination of site cover
includes driveways, footpaths and other impervious surfaces. In accordance with this
definition, the proposal provides for 65% site coverage of the site area.

The DCP provides the following objectives relating to the control:
o To provide sufficient space for landscaping that will complement the building form
and enhance the landscape character of the street.
o Development sites have sufficient area to provide adequate access, parking,
landscaping and building separation.

The Applicant has provided the following justification for the variation:

It is considered that the site coverage and landscaped area requirements of 50%
respectively were intended to be the inverse of one another. However, the DCP definitions of
each in fact differ from one another. In particular, the DCP definition of landscaped area
specifically excludes only “building footprint, roads, access driveways and parking” and does
not exclude pathways or other paved surfaces. This is considered to be a logical definition
for landscaped area because landscaping is inherently comprised of both soft and hard
landscape elements, and each serve an important purpose in achieving a cohesive, useable
and attractive landscape space for a development. The amount of ‘soft’ landscaping within
the overall landscaped area is separately governed by the deep soil requirement. When
considered against the definition of landscaped area, the subject proposal is compliant.

However, the DCP definition for site coverage differs substantially from the landscaped area
definition because it also includes “....other impervious surfaces”. A literal interpretation of
this definition would essentially require 50% of the site to be deep soil and comprised of only
soft landscape (i.e. pervious) and no hard landscape (i.e. impervious) components. It is
considered that the definition of landscaped area in the DCP is more closely aligned with the
objectives of Section 6.1 of the DCP being to provide sufficient space for landscaping (both
hard and soft) that will complement the building form and enhance the landscape character
of the street, and for development sites to have sufficient area to provide adequate access,
parking, landscaping and building separation.

The proposed development provides a substantial amount of deep soil which is more than
capable of supporting generous planting throughout the street setbacks, the side boundary
setbacks, and also the through site link (see diagram below). The landscape design is a
deeply considered component of this project and has informed the site layout and ethos for
this design and will ensure that the subject proposal provides a particularly positive
contribution to the garden character of the area and accordingly it is considered that the
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proposal satisfies the objectives of the landscape and site coverage controls, despite their
differing definitions. Finally, a requirement for permeable paving in all deep soil zones is
considered appropriate.
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Figure 3: Deep Soil Area Calculation

Comment:

The DCP requires footpaths and other impervious surfaces to be included in the site
coverage calculation. If the footpaths for landscaping purposes were not included in the
calculation, the proposal would comply with the control. The proposal provides for a high
quality landscape outcome for the site with 15% deep soil landscaping which is 8% more
than the design criteria of the Apartment Design Guide. In addition, the amount and quality
of soft landscaping has increased as recommended by the Design Review Panel at the pre-
lodgement stage. The Design Review Panel noted the co-ordination of the architectural and
landscape design in the approach to the cross-site link had “the potential to result in a
successful integration of water management, and landscape design with the built form
resulting in a unique and delightful space”.

It is considered that the proposal provides sufficient space for landscaping that will
complement the built form, enhance the character of the street frontages as well as the
pedestrian cross-through link.

To ensure sufficient landscaping is maintained for areas designated as deep soil, a condition
is recommended that all paths above deep soil zones are to be of pervious material (refer
condition No. 12).

In this regard, the variation to the site coverage control is considered satisfactory.

C. Facade Length and Maximum Building Length

The DCP requires that on road reserves of less than 20m in width, the length of the facade
shall not exceed 40m. The DCP also requires that buildings are to have a maximum length
of 65m. Where a building has a length greater than 30m it is to be separated into at least two
parts by a significant recess or projection. Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue are local
roads with a road width of 17m.

The proposal includes a total building facade length of 60m for Building A1/A2 on Partridge
Avenue and 65m for Building B1/B2 on Ashford Avenue. The total building length for
Building B1/B2 is 68m.
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The DCP provides the following objective relating to the control:

o To ensure development creates a positive streetscape and achieves a high quality
architectural design.

Comment:

Whilst Buildings A1/A2 and B1/B2 exceed the 40m total fagade length, these buildings are
both provided by a significant recess to break the building elements into two forms. Each
building element is 22m — 38m which complies with the maximum length of facade
requirements. Each building form has been treated with a different architectural expression
including different vertical and horizontal design elements and materials and colours. This is
depicted in the below perspectives.

~
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Figure 5: Perspective of Building B1/B2 fronting Ashford Ave

The front fagcades of Building A1/A2 and B1/B2 have both been setback from the front
property boundaries by 7.5m and a further upper floor setback of 4m has been provided for
the fifth to eighth storeys. This provides adequate modulation and reduces the perceived
bulk and scale of the development when viewed from the streetscape. The use of a
moderation of horizontal and vertical building elements, openings and fenestration as well as
varying materials and colours differentiate between a distinct base and top results in high-
quality architectural fagcades. The modulation and diversity in balcony forms include
decorative louvred screens in differing colours to add visual interest to the facades and
curved and linear banding elements provides a balanced juxtaposition and creates an
interesting design.

The proposal has been reviewed by Council's Design Review Panel. It is noted that the
Panel commented that “the modulation of the street wall and articulation of different building
blocks will provide a varied and interesting street frontage reinforcing the pedestrian scale
and residential nature of the precinct’.

The proposal provides for sufficient modulation and indentation to Building A1/A2 fronting
Partridge Avenue and B1/B2 fronting Ashford Avenue and is considered to exhibit design
excellence (refer Section 5c(iii)). The proposal provides for a positive streetscape and
achieves a high quality design. In this regard, the proposal meets the intent of the control
and the variation is considered satisfactory.

d. Residential Uses on Ground and First Floors

The DCP requires that higher density development to on ground and first floors adopt a two
storey terrace house appearance to present a fine grain articulation to the street frontage,
and that residential ground floor units are to have individual gates and entrances accessed
directly from the street and be elevated a minimum of 300mm and a maximum of 600mm
from street level.

The proposal only provides single level apartments to each street frontage and individual
gates are not provided for ground floor units D.205 fronting Partridge Ave and Units B1.102
C102 fronting Ashford Avenue which are elevated up to 1.2m above street level.

The DCP provides the following objectives relating to the control:

To provide residential activation to streets.

To provide for residential identity and legibility.

Encourage the provision of housing for a diversity of dwelling types and users.

To introduce a fine grain built form and architectural diversity within a street block
and/or building development.

e To provide for future flexibility in use.

The Applicant has provided the following justification for the variation:

Control No. 1 specifically suggests that a two storey terrace house appearance to be
adopted “to present a fine grain articulation to the street frontage”, and Control No. 2
specifically suggests that Residential ground floor units are to have individual gates and
entrances accessed directly from the street.

The proposed design of the development does provide a two storey terrace product to the
through-site link as suggested by the DCP, however, also has single level apartments to
each street frontage. Whilst the proposal does not adopt terrace house style apartments on
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each street, the architectural expression of the street wall facades have nonetheless been
specifically designed to achieve a fine grain articulation. In particular, the facade language
provides a strong vertical emphasis with approximately 4m wide expressed elements which
extend along each street fagade and provide a high level of repetition which references
streets characterised by symmetrical traditional terrace housing. An example below of the
Partridge Street element illustrates this successful outcome. Accordingly, the fagcade design
fulfils the objective of Section 6.6 of the DCP for fine grain built form.

Whilst the DCP encourages individual gates directly from the street for ground floor
apartments, this has not been possible on Ashford Avenue due to the significant and varied
falls along this street frontage. Notwithstanding this, direct street access for ground floor
apartments facing Partridge Avenue has been able to be achieved for the majority of those
apartments. The proposal is considered to have achieved a balanced response to this
control within the constraints of the site.
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Figure 6: Applicant’s example of fagade design on Partridge Avenue
Comment:

The variation to the control requiring a two storey terrace appearance is supported as the
proposed facades still provide for a fine grain articulation to the street frontage by the
incorporation of repetitive vertical elements within the four storey podium and the use of
varying materials which break up the mass. It is also noted, that two storey Mews style
apartments are provided along the pedestrian cross-through link which adds to the fine grain
articulation when viewed from the public domain.

The variation to the control requiring ground floor units to have individual gate entries and
finished floor levels between 300mm and 600mm above street level is supported due to the
topography of the site. Ground floor units B1.001, B2.003 and C.001 fronting Ashford
Avenue are not provided with individual gates as they are elevated approximately 1m — 1.2m
above the street level. Ramps and stairs have been integrated to the front landscaped
setback to ensure equitable access is provided to residents at the main lobby entrances.
This extends to the frontage of the aforementioned units, restricting the ability for individual
accesses. Similarly, the street level on Partridge Avenue is 700mm below the finished floor
level of the lobby and units, direct street access has not been achieved for unit D.205
fronting Partridge Ave due to the location of these ramps and stairs to the lobby entrance.

It is considered that notwithstanding the variations to the ground and first floor units, the
proposal still provides for fine grain built form and architectural diversity and residential
identity and legibility. In this regard, the variation to the control is considered satisfactory.
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7.

Issues Raised in Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days on two occasions. Two submissions from adjoining
property owners were received during the notification periods.

ISSUE/OBJECTION

COMMENT

OUTCOME

Overshadowing impacts to adjoining southern properties

The proposed height and
location of the development
would “cast total shadow”
over the adjoining southern
properties. Rear windows
and private open space areas
will not be “cut off from the
northern sun for most of the
winter period”. Additional
costs will be required for
heating of adjoining dwellings.

The height of building C/D to the south
of the development is compliant with the
height standard with the exception of a
lift overrun which exceeds the height
standard by 800mm. Negligible
overshadowing impacts would occur
compared to that of a fully complaint
scheme. Refer section 5c(i) for detailed
discussion.

The proposed development is located
within the Showground Station Precinct
which was rezoned by the Department
of Planning, Industry and Environment
in December 2017. It is envisaged that
the properties to the south would not
remain as single dwelling houses but
will be amalgamated to form residential
flat building developments. It is noted
that the two lots directly south of the
subject site were previously included as
part of Development Application for a
residential flat building development
under DA 972/2019/JP however this
application was subsequently
withdrawn. The subject Development
Application was lodged and excludes
these properties.

The site specific DCP for the
Showground Precinct requires
Residential Flat Buildings in the R4 High
Density zone to provide at least 50% of
the landscaped open space of adjoining
properties receive a minimum of 4 hours
of sunlight between the hours of 9am
and 3pm on 21 June. This use of
‘landscaped open space’ rather than
‘private open space’ correlates to future
residential flat buildings rather than
individual dwelling houses.

The submitted shadow diagrams
demonstrate that the proposal is
capable of achieving compliance to the
minimum 4  hour solar access
requirement to 50% of the landscaped
open space during mid-winter for a

Issue addressed.
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ISSUE/OBJECTION

COMMENT

OUTCOME

future residential flat building
development as envisaged by the
planning controls.

Whilst the proposal would not provide 4
hours of solar access to 50% of the
private open spaces of existing
residential dwelling houses to the south
during mid-winter, the submitted shadow
diagrams demonstrate that the proposal
would provide the required solar access
by March/September 21st, In this
regard, the existing dwellings would still
receive an appropriate level of amenity
for 75% of the year. It is considered that
this issue does not warrant refusal of the
application.

Privacy impacts to adjoining

southern properties

Concern is raised regarding
overlooking impacts to the
private open space areas of
the adjoining southern
properties. These private
open space areas are used
by family and members of the
community with special needs
who have unique behaviour

The proposed development achieves
compliance with the recommendations
under the Apartment Design Guide for

building  separation to  adjoining
properties.
The development includes a “forest

zone” along the southern side of the
development which incorporates a
significant landscaped setback of 6m to
the southern property boundary. This is
enclosed by a 1.8m high non-climbable
heavy duty security fence. Large
canopy trees are proposed along this
setback including Forest Red Gums
(30m — 40m mature height), Turpentine
(15m — 30m mature height), Cedar
Wattles (20m mature height), Native
Frangipani (8m mature height). This
would provide adequate privacy for
future residents of the development and
will obscure any views to the adjoining
properties.

It is considered that the landscaping and
fencing provided with the development
would mitigate any overlooking, privacy
and security impacts to the adjoining
properties to the south.

Issue addressed.

patterns which require
protection.
Detrimental impacts to

standard of living and quiet
enjoyment of home and
garden amenities.

As discussed above, the development is
located within the Showground Station
Precinct which was rezoned by the
Department of Planning, Industry and
Environment in December 2017.

Issue addressed.
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ISSUE/OBJECTION

COMMENT

OUTCOME

The proposed development complies
with the Apartment Design Guide’s
design criteria for building separation
and  privacy. The  substantial
landscaping proposed  within  the
southern setback “forest zone” of the
subject proposal would obscure any
overlooking impacts to the southern
properties.

Sound Planning Principles and Design Excellence

Sound Planning Principles
and Design Excellence
should be followed

The proposed development has been
assessed against the matters of
consideration under Section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and
Assessment 1979. The
development been assessed
against the relevant planning
instruments and controls and has been
found to be satisfactory. Council’s
Design Review Panel who provided
recommendations to ensure the
proposal exhibits design excellence.
These recommendations have been
incorporated into the design of the
proposal. It is considered the proposal
exhibits design excellence in
accordance with Clause 9.5 of the LEP.

Act
has

Issue addressed.

Stormwater Drainage

A contingency plan should be

mandated to address
potential  flooding  though
extreme weather events

caused by climate change. If
the application is approved
without contingency, it risks
the creation of another
Mascot Towers development
outcome.

The proposal to place
buildings C/D in the middle of
what was originally a deep
natural ftributary of Cattai
Creek introduces an
undeterminable long term
risk. Study of the topography
and a geotechnical survey of
the site will clearly identify the
depth and volume of landfill
that was used to fill in the
original open creek course to
create two questionable and
water affected building

Council’'s  Principal Coordinator -
Subdivision & Release Areas and
Council’'s Waterways Engineer reviewed
the proposed development and
assessed it against Council's flood
assessment criteria and modelling for
the area. It is considered the proposal
meets the flood planning requirements
under Clause 7.3 of the LEP.

The proposal results in a quantity of flow
that is capable of achieving a 5% AEP
with 50% blockage as well as 1% AEP
overland flow within the channel.

With regards to the elevated walkways
within the pedestrian cross-though link,
the proposal demonstrates that
adequate clearance can be obtained
from the top water level within the
channel as well as the flows are
acceptable in regards to velocity, depth
and the product of both. A flood wall will
be constructed with the top of wall being
a minimum of 500mm above the top of

Issue addressed.
Condition 34
recommended in
the  development
consent.
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT OUTCOME
blocks. The original creek | wall level in the channel. Refer Section
tracked through what is now | 5c¢(iv) for detailed discussion.

23 Partridge, 23 Ashford and
crossed the road through the | A condition has been recommended in
right hand side of 36 Ashford | the consent requiring the structure
Ave and into the Cattai Creek | affected by flooding to be designed and
riparian corridor. The existing | constructed to address the flooding
and inadequate stormwater | constraints. It is considered that
easement was thus created to | appropriate flood mitigation measures
divert the natural path that | have been recommended in the
carried water run-off from the | development consent. Refer condition
surrounding higher ground | 34.
into Cattai Creek.

Subject to these recommended
When the original | conditions, the proposal would meet
watercourse was | Council's Flood Protection requirements.
compromised and diverted
through a stormwater pipe, it | In this regard, this issue does not
is a good example of how a | warrant refusal of the application.
commercial pursuit in the past
overruled sound planning
principles. No contingency
was made for the severe
weather events that have
since materialised and
manifested themselves by
several flooding occurrences
over subsequent  years.
Extreme  weather events
exceeded the capacity of the
diverted stormwater
easement causing water
inundation as the surface flow
reverted to its original creek
path. These events caused
severe flooding of the
property at 23 Ashford Ave
and in the most severe
incident, to a height of about
600mm, causing significant
damage  throughout the
property.
An independent engineering | An independent engineering | Issue addressed.
investigation was also | investigation is not required as Council’s | Refer condition 34.
requested to review the | Principal Coordinator Subdivision and

creation of a zig zag overland
flow path through the site
which appears to be more like
an obstacle than a through
site access.

Engineering and Stormwater Systems
Engineer has reviewed the proposed
development. The proposal
demonstrates that adequate clearance
can be obtained from the top water level
within the channel as well as the flows
are acceptable in regards to velocity,
depth and the product of both. A flood
wall will be constructed with the top of
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT OUTCOME

wall being a minimum of 500mm above
the top of wall level in the channel.
Refer Section 5c(iv) for detailed
discussion.

Subject to recommended condition 34,
the proposal would meet Council’s
Flood Protection requirements.

8. External Referrals
The application was referred to the following external authorities:

NSW POLICE COMMENTS

The proposal was referred to the NSW Police. No objections were raised to the proposal. A
number of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) conditions of consent
have been recommended to ensure that the site is appropriately protected (refer Condition
No. 5).

ENDEAVOUR ENERGY COMMENTS

The proposal was referred to Endeavour Energy. No objections were raised to the proposal.
Endeavour Energy’s recommendations have been incorporated into conditions of consent
(refer Condition No. 6).

SYDNEY WATER COMMENTS

The proposal was referred to Sydney Water. No objections were raised to the proposal.
Standard conditions have been imposed (refer Condition Nos. 51 and 105).

9. Internal Referrals
The application was referred to the following sections of Council:

SUBDIVISION ENGINEERING COMMENTS

No objections to the proposal subject to conditions. Refer to Section 5c(iv) for discussion on
flood planning.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMENTS
No objection is raised to the proposal subject to conditions.

RESOURCE RECOVERY COMMENTS
No objections to the proposal subject to conditions.

TRAFFIC COMMENTS
No objection is raised to the proposal.

TREE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
No objections to the proposal subject to conditions.

CONCLUSION
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The proposal has been assessed having regard to the provisions of Section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, SEPP 65, SEPP 55, LEP 2012 and The
Hills Development Control Plan and is considered satisfactory.

The variation to the LEP Height control is addressed in the report and considered
satisfactory.

In relation to the Clause 4.6 Variation request, it is considered that the Applicant’s request is
well founded, and the proposed variations result in a development that is consistent with the
relevant objectives, and compliance with the standard is unnecessary in this instance as
outlined in this report. It is considered that there are sufficient environmental grounds to
justify the contravention to the height standard and the development is in the public interest
as it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and R4 high density zone objectives.

It is considered that adequate provision has been made for flood planning and meets the
requirements and objectives of Clause 7.3 Flood Planning of the LEP. The proposal
exhibits design excellence, is consistent with the desired future character of the Showground
Station Precinct, provides for a high quality architectural and landscape design incorporating
appropriate amenity for future occupants and will benefit the community with the provision of
an engaging pedestrian cross-through link.

Variations to building separation and apartment layout criteria of the Apartment Design
Guide and DCP controls relating to the structure plan, building lengths and residential uses
on ground level have been assessed on merit and are considered worthy of support.

Two submissions were received objecting to the proposed development. The concerns have
been addressed in the body of this report and do not warrant refusal of the application.

Accordingly approval subject to conditions is recommended.

IMPACTS:

Financial
This matter has no direct financial impact upon Council's adopted budget or forward
estimates.

The Hills Future - Community Strategic Plan

The proposed development is consistent with the planning principles, vision and objectives
outlined within “Hills 2026 — Looking Towards the Future” as the proposed development
provides for satisfactory urban growth without adverse environmental or social amenity
impacts and ensures a consistent built form is provided with respect to the streetscape and
general locality.

The Hills Local Strategic Planning Statement

The Hills Future 2036 Local Strategic Planning Statement was made on 6 March 2020. The
proposal has been considered against the outcomes planned within the Local Planning
Strategic Planning Statement and Implementation Plan. In particular, Planning Priority 8
seeks to plan for a diversity of housing with access to jobs and services. It is envisaged that
the Showground Station Precinct would provide approximately 9,000 additional dwellings by
2036. The Showground Station Precinct provides for a housing diversity clause under The
Hills LEP which promotes family friendly dwellings within the Precinct. The proposal meets
this housing diversity clause by providing larger apartment sizes and mix and would provide
for an additional 272 dwellings to the emerging precinct. In this regard, the proposal is
considered to be consistent with the outcomes planned under the The Hills Local Strategic
Planning Statement.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Development Application be approved subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

GENERAL MATTERS

1. Development in Accordance with Submitted Plans

The development being carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and
details, stamped and returned with this consent except where amended by other conditions
of consent.

Amendments in red are to include the following:

e All air-conditioning units are to be located on the narrowest depth of the balcony to
ensure adequate usable private open space is provided

e The minimum basement storage areas for each unit be at least 3m*® for each 1
bedroom unit, 4m? for each 2 bedroom unit and 5m? for each 3 bedroom unit.

o All services and service provision visible from the street, public domain and nearby
taller buildings are required to be carefully and substantially screened in a manner to
match the aesthetic of the approved development.

REFERENCED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS

DRAWING NO. | DESCRIPTION REVISION | DATE

DA-0011-004 Demolition Plan A 18/11/2019
DA-011-010 Site Plan A 18/11/2019
DA-110-006 Basement 02 M 18/11/2019
DA-110-007 Basement 01 P 27/02/2020
DA-110 - 008 Ground Level O 27/02/2020
DA-110-010 Level 01 O 19/05/2020
DA-110 - 020 Level 02 N 27/02/2020
DA-110-030 Level 03 N 27/02/2020
DA-110-040 Level 04 K 27/02/2020
DA-110-050 Level 05 K 27/02/2020
DA-110-060 Level 06 M 27/02/2020
DA-110-070 Level 07 K 27/02/2020
DA-110-080 Level 08 M 27/02/2020
DA-110-090 Level 09 M 27/02/2020
DA-110-100 Roof Level 1 A 27/02/2020
DA-110-100 Roof Level 2 K 22/05/2020
DA-210-101 North West Elevation B 18/11/2019
DA-210-201 North East (Partridge Ave) Elevation B 18/11/2019
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DA-210-301 South East Elevation B 18/11/2019
DA-210-401 South West (Ashford Ave) Elevation B 18/11/2019
DA-310-101 Section AA E 27/02/2020
DA-310-201 Section BB C 27/02/2020
DA-310-301 Section CC C 27/02/2020
DA-310-401 Section DD C 27/02/2020
DA-310-501 Section EE B 27/02/2020
DA-310-601 Driveway Details B 27/02/2020
DA-830-001 Materials & Finishes A 18/11/2019
DA-900-001 3D Views — Perspective 01 A 8/11/2019
DA-900-002 3D Views — Perspective 02 A 8/11/2019
DA-900-003 3D Views — Perspective 03 A 8/11/2019
DA-900-004 3D Views — Perspective 04 A 8/11/2019
L-DA-11 Overall Masterplan - Landscape D February 2020
L-DA-12 Overall Masterplan — Landscape with | D February 2020
Canopy Coverage
L-DA-13 Overall Masterplan — Levels and Building | D February 2020
L-DA-14 Overall Masterplan — Tree Management | D February 2020
Plan
L-DA-25 Planting Plan — Ground Level - Trees D February 2020
L-DA-29 Planting Plan - Ground Level -|D February 2020
Understorey
L-DA-30 Planting Palette — Ground Level — Species | D February 2020
List
L-DA-31 Planting Plan — Rooftops — Trees & | D February 2020
Understorey
2001 30 DSUB | Plan of Subdivision (Strata) Lot 101 DP (4 | 4 19/11/2019
DW pages)

No work (including excavation, land fill or earth reshaping) shall be undertaken prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate, where a Construction Certificate is required.

2. External Finishes
External finishes and colours shall be in accordance with the details submitted with the
development application and approved with this consent.

3. Building Work to be in Accordance with BCA
All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Building Code
of Australia.

4. Construction Certificate

Before any works are carried out a Construction Certificate must be obtained and a Principal
Certifying Authority appointed. The plans and accompanying information submitted with the
Construction Certificate must comply with the conditions included with this consent.
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As per the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, only Council can issue a
Subdivision Certificate which means only Council can be appointed as the Principal
Certifying Authority for subdivision works.

5. Compliance with NSW Police Requirements

The following is required or as otherwise agreed by NSW Police and Council in writing:

Surveillance:

¢ Installation of a security intercom system is required to access the basement car park
and main lobbies. Each unit is to contain an intercom system to enable access for
visitors to the basement car park and lobby. Security access is to be utilised at the
entrance of the basement.

e CCTV coverage is required to be installed to monitor all common areas and
entry/exits points. Use of height indicator stickers on entrance/exit doors is required
on entry/exit doors.

o Vegetation to be kept trimmed at all times.

Lighting:

e Lighting is to meet minimum Australian Standards. Special attention is to be made to
lighting at entry/exit points from the building, the car park and driveways.

Territorial Reinforcement:

e All public access points are to be well marked.

Environmental Maintenance:
o Use of anti-graffiti building materials.

Access Control:

¢ Warning signs should be strategically posted around the building to warn intruders of

what security treatments have been implemented to reduce opportunities for crime e.g.

“Warning, trespasser will be prosecuted” or “Warning, these premises are under

electronic surveillance”. This should be visible from all restricted areas (not open to the

public).

o Ensure improved strength and better quality locking mechanism to security roller
shutters/garage doors.

e Fire doors are to be alarmed and a magnetic strip is required so that the door will shut
closed.

o Caged storage units are to be built up to the ceiling with a door with better quality locking
mechanisms to be used.

e Ensure there are no outer ledges capable of supporting hands/feet and balustrades
cannot provide anchor points for ropes.

¢ Any fencing proposed is to be placed vertically. If spacing is left between each paling, it
should be at a width that limits physical access.

e High quality letter boxes that meet AS ISO9001:2008 are required. The letterboxes are
to be under CCTV surveillance.

o Park smarter signage to be installed around the car park.

Signage to be installed in the car park warning residents to watch those who come in the

entry/exit door behind them.

[<2]

. Compliance with Endeavour Energy reguirements

¢ Network Capacity / Connection

The submission of documentary evidence from Endeavour Energy confirming that
satisfactory arrangements have been made for the connection of electricity and the
design requirements for the substation, prior to the release of the Construction Certificate
/ commencement of works. The applicant will need to submit an application for
connection of load via Endeavour Energy’s Network Connections Branch to carry out the
final load assessment and the method of supply will be determined. Depending on the
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outcome of the assessment, any required indoor / chamber or padmount substation/s will
need to be located within the property (in a suitable and accessible location) and be
protected (including any associated cabling) by an easement and associated restrictions
benefiting and gifted to Endeavour Energy. Note the Design Brief issued by Endeavour
Energy on 25 January 2019 (EE Ref: UML8670 — 2018/00567/001) is only valid for three
(3) months from the date of issue.

Please refer to Endeavour Energy’s Mains Design Instruction MDI 0044 ‘Easements and
Property Tenure Rights’. Further details are available by contacting Endeavour Energy’s
Network Connections Branch via Head Office enquiries on telephone: 133 718 or (02)
9853 6666 from 8am - 5:30pm or on Endeavour Energy’s website under ‘Home >
Residential and business > Connecting to our network’ via the following link:

http://www.endeavourenergy.com.au/

Advice on the electricity infrastructure required to facilitate the proposed development
can be obtained by submitting a Technical Review Request to Endeavour Energy’s
Network Connections Branch. Alternatively the applicant should engage a Level 3 ASP
approved to design distribution network assets, including underground or overhead. The
ASP scheme is administered by NSW Planning & Environment and details are available
on their website via the following link or telephone 13 77 88:

https://www.energy.nsw.gov.au/energy-supply-industry/pipelines-electricity-gas-
networks/network-connections/contestable-works

e Urban Network Design

The proposal is to comply with Endeavour Energy’s Company Policy 9.2.5 ‘Network
Asset Design’ and requirements for electricity connections to new urban
subdivision/development under Section 5.11 Reticulation Policy.

¢ Flooding and Drainage

Endeavour Energy has noted that the Statement of Environmental Effects indicates the
subject site is identified as Medium Flood Risk. The network required to service an area
/ development must be fit for purpose and meet the technical specifications, design,
construction and commissioning standards based on Endeavour Energy’s risk
assessment associated with the implementation and use of the network connection /
infrastructure for a flood prone site. Risk control has focused typically on avoiding the
threat, but where this is not possible, reducing the negative effect or probability of flood
damage to assets by implementing good design and maintenance practices.

Distribution substations should not be subject to flood inundation or stormwater runoff ie.
the padmount substation cubicles are weatherproof not flood proof and the cable pits
whilst designed to be self-draining should not be subject to excessive ingress of water.
Drainage in new padmount substation is to comply with Section 7 ‘Substation and
switching stations’ of Endeavour Energy’s Mains Construction Instruction MCI 0006
‘Underground distribution construction standards manual’.

e Streetlighting

With the significant increase in both vehicular and pedestrian traffic, given the existing
streetlighting is designed for a non-urban environment, the streetlighting for the proposed
development should be reviewed and if necessary upgraded to comply with the series of
standards applying to the lighting of roads and public spaces set out in with
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Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 1158: 2010 ‘Lighting for roads and public
spaces’ as updated from time to time.

Whilst the determination of the appropriate lighting rests with the road controlling
authority, Endeavour Energy as a Public Lighting Service Provider is responsible for
operating and maintaining the streetlights on behalf of local councils, Roads and
Maritime Services and other utilities in accordance with the NSW Public Lighting Code,
January 2006 (Code). Endeavour Energy recognises that well designed, maintained and
managed Public Lighting offers a safe, secure and attractive visual environment for
pedestrians and drivers during times of inadequate natural light.

For any Code implementation and administration / technical matters please contact
Endeavour Energy’s Substation Mains Assets Section via Head Office enquiries on
telephone: 133 718 or (02) 9853 6666 from 8am - 5:30pm or email
mainsenquiry@endeavourenergy.com.au .

e Earthing

The construction of any building or structure (including fencing, signage, flag poles,
hoardings etc.) whether temporary or permanent that is connected to or in close
proximity to Endeavour Energy’s electrical network is required to comply with
Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 3000:2018 ‘Electrical installations’ as updated
from time to time. This Standard sets out requirements for the design, construction and
verification of electrical installations, including ensuring there is adequate connection to
the earth. Inadequate connection to the earth to allow a leaking/fault current to flow into
the grounding system and be properly dissipated places persons, equipment connected
to the network and the electricity network itself at risk from electric shock, fire and
physical injury.

e Location of Electricity Easements / Prudent Avoidance

The electricity industry has adopted a policy of prudent avoidance by doing what can
be done without undue inconvenience and at modest expense to avert the possible
risk to health from exposure to emissions form electricity infrastructure such as
electric and magnetic fields (EMF) and noise which generally increase the higher the
voltage ie. Endeavour Energy’s network ranges from low voltage (normally not
exceeding 1,000 volts) to high voltage (normally exceeding 1,000 volts but not
exceeding 132,000 volts / 132 kV). In practical terms this means that when
designing new transmission and distribution facilities, consideration is given to
reducing exposure and increasing separation distances to more sensitive uses such
as residential or schools, pre-schools, day care centres or where potentially a greater
number of people are regularly exposed for extended periods of time.

These emissions are usually not an issue but with Council’s permitting or encouraging
development with higher density, reduced setbacks and increased building heights,
but as the electricity network operates 24/7/365 (all day, every day of the year), the
level of exposure can increase.

Applicants (and Council) should also adopt a policy of prudent avoidance by the siting
of more sensitive uses eg. the office component of an industrial building, away from
and less susceptible uses such as garages, non-habitable or rooms not regularly
occupied eg. storage areas in a commercial building, towards any electricity
infrastructure - including any possible future electricity infrastructure required to
facilitate the proposed development.
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Where development is proposed near electricity infrastructure, Endeavour Energy is
not responsible for any amelioration measures for such emissions that may impact on
the nearby proposed development. The proposal is to copy of Energy Networks
Association’s ‘Electric & Magnetic Fields - What We Know’ which can also be accessed
via their website at https://www.energynetworks.com.au/electric-and-magnetic-
fields

o Vegetation Management

The planting of large trees in the vicinity of electricity infrastructure is not supported by
Endeavour Energy. Suitable planting needs to be undertaken in proximity of electricity
infrastructure. Larger trees should be planted well away from electricity infrastructure
and even with underground cables, be installed with a root barrier around the root ball of
the plant. Landscaping that interferes with electricity infrastructure could become a
potential safety risk, restrict access, reduce light levels from streetlights or result in the
interruption of supply may become subject to Endeavour Energy’s Vegetation
Management program and/or the provisions of the Electricity Supply Act 1995 (NSW)
Section 48 ‘Interference with electricity works by trees’ by which under certain
circumstances the cost of carrying out such work may be recovered.

o Dial Before You Dig

Before commencing any underground activity the applicant is required to obtain advice
from the Dial Before You Dig 1100 service in accordance with the requirements of the
Electricity Supply Act 1995 (NSW) and associated Regulations. This should be obtained
by the applicant not only to identify the location of any underground electrical and other
utility infrastructure across the site, but also to identify them as a hazard and to properly
assess the risk.

e Asbestos

Endeavour Energy’s G/Net master facility model indicates that the site is in a location
identified or suspected of having asbestos or asbestos containing materials (ACM)
present in the electricity network. Whilst Endeavour Energy’s underground detail is not
complete within G/Net in some areas, in older communities, cement piping was regularly
used for the electricity distribution system and in some instances containing asbestos to
strengthen the pipe; for insulation; lightness and cost saving.

When undertaking works on or in the vicinity of Endeavour Energy’s electricity network,
asbestos or ACM must be identified by a competent person employed by or contracted
to the applicant and an asbestos management plan, including its proper disposal, is
required whenever construction works has the potential to impact asbestos or ACM.

The company’s potential locations of asbestos to which construction / electricity workers
could be exposed include:

customer meter boards;

conduits in ground;

padmount substation culvert end panels; and
joint connection boxes and connection pits.

Further details are available by contacting Endeavour Energy’s Health, Safety &
Environment via Head Office enquiries on telephone: 133 718 or (02) 9853 6666 from
8am - 5:30pm.

¢ Demolition
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Demolition work is to be carried out in accordance with Australian Standard AS2601: The
demolition of structures (AS 2601). All electric cables or apparatus which are liable to be
a source of danger, other than a cable or apparatus used for the demolition works shall
be disconnected ie. the existing customer service lines will need to be isolated and/or
removed during demolition. Appropriate care must be taken to not otherwise interfere
with any electrical infrastructure on or in the vicinity of the site eg. street light columns,
power poles, overhead and underground cables etc.

¢ Public Safety

Workers involved in work near electricity infrastructure run the risk of receiving an electric
shock and causing substantial damage to plant and equipment. | have attached
Endeavour Energy’s public safety training resources, which were developed to help
general public / workers to understand why you may be at risk and what you can do to
work safely. The public safety training resources are also available via Endeavour
Energy’s website via the following link:

http://www.endeavourenergy.com.au/wps/wcm/connect/ee/nsw/nsw+homepage/commun
itynav/safety/safety+brochures

If the applicant has any concerns over the proposed works in proximity of the electricity
infrastructure, as part of a public safety initiative Endeavour Energy has set up an email
account that is accessible by a range of multiple stakeholders across the company in
order to provide more effective lines of communication with the general public who may
be undertaking construction activities in proximity of electricity infrastructure such as
builders, construction industry workers etc. The email address is:
Construction.Works@endeavourenergy.com.au .

o Emergency Contact

In case of an emergency relating to Endeavour Energy’s electrical network, the applicant
should note the Emergencies Telephone is 131 003 which can be contacted 24 hours/7
days.

7. Air Conditioner Location
Any air conditioning unit on the property must be designed so as not to operate:

(i) During peak time-at a noise level that exceeds 5 dB above the ambient background
noise level measured at any property boundary, or

(i) During off peak time-at a noise level that is audible in habitable rooms of adjoining
residences.

8. Tree Removal

Approval is granted for the removal of sixty one (61) trees numbered 16,17,18, 20, 21, 32,
33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79,
80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 90a, 91, 92, 93, 101, 102, 104, 106, 107, 110, 111,
112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 122, and 123 as per the Arboricultural Impact
Assessment Report prepared Rain Tree Consulting dated 14/11/19 and Arboricultural
Statement by Rain Tree Consulting dated 26/02/20.

All other trees are to remain and are to be protected during all works.

See Tree Removal on Public Land condition for tree removal on the Council Verge.

9. Planting Requirements
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All trees planted as part of the approved landscape plan are to be provided in pot sizes as
per Planting Palette in approved Landscape Plan prepared by Turf Design Studio, Revision
D, dated 27/02/20. All shrubs planted as part of the approved landscape plan are to be
minimum 200mm pot size. Groundcovers are to be planted at 5/m2.

Planter depths for raised beds within Central Courtyard supporting large trees are to be
increased to allow 1.2m soil depth. For all planting on slab and planter boxes ensure the
following minimum soil depths:

e 1.2m for large trees or 800mm for small trees;

e  650mm for shrubs;

o 300-450mm for groundcover; and

e 200mm for turf.
Note: this is the soil depth alone and not the overall depth of the planter.

10. Irrigation
Automatic watering system to be installed as a minimum to all common areas. Details

including backflow prevention device, location of irrigation lines and sprinklers, and control
details are to be communicated to Council or Private Certifier prior to issue of the
construction certificate.

11. Street Trees

Street trees must be provided for the sections of Ashford Avenue and Partridge Avenue
fronting the development site. The location of street trees must be considerate of driveways,
services, drainage pits and sight lines at intersections. The species and size of street trees
must comply with the requirements of Council. This includes the Showground Precinct Public
Domain Plan. Details demonstrating compliance with the above must be submitted for
approval before any street trees are planted.

The establishment of street tree planting is included in the maintenance bond required to be
paid.

12. Permeable paving

Permeable paving is to be used for paths and paved areas within deep soil zones within
proposed landscaping.

13. Property Numbering and Cluster Mail Boxes for Multi Unit Housing Developments
The responsibility for property numbering is vested solely in Council.

The overall Property Address for the development is to be:-
25 Ashford Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154

The property addresses for residential units is based on the location of pedestrian access to
each building from the public road frontage and is to be one of the following: -

25 Ashford Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154
27 Ashford Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154
29 Ashford Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154
17 Partridge Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154
19 Partridge Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154
21 Partridge Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW 2154

Approved unit numbering is as per plans marked up by Land Information, included within
consent documentation; and as follows:

Level 25 Ashford 27 Ashford 29 Ashford 17 Partridge 19 Partridge 21
Partridge
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Ground G01-G02 G03-G05  G06 N/A N/A N/A
One 101-105 106 — 111 112 -118 119 120 — 125 126 - 128
Two 201 -205 206 — 211 212 -218 219 — 224 225 - 229 230 - 234
Three 301 —304 305 - 310 311 -317 318 — 324 325 — 330 331-335
Four 401 -404 405 - 410 411 -417 418 — 424 425 - 430 431 -435
Five 501 -504 505 - 510 511 -517 518 — 524 525 — 530 531 -535
Six 601 -603 604 — 608 609 — 615 616 — 622 623 — 627 628 - 632
Seven 701 —-703 704 - 708 709 -715 716 =722 723 =727 728 - 732
Eight N/A N/A 801 — 806 807 — 812 813 - 817 818 - 821
Nine N/A N/A N/A 901 — 906 907 — 911 912-914

Should one strata subdivision not be lodged for all residential buildings, unit numbering will
be required to be altered to give each building their own separate unit numbers within each
strata plan.

These addresses, unless otherwise approved by Council in writing, shall be used for
all correspondence, legal property transactions and be shown on the final registered
Deposited Plan/Strata Plan lodged with Land Registry Services NSW as required.

Under no circumstances can unit numbering be repeated or skipped throughout the
development regardless of the building name or number.

These approved numbers, unless otherwise approved by Council in writing, are to be
displayed clearly on all door entrances including stairwells, lift and lobby entry doors.
External directional signage is to be erected on site at driveway entry points and on buildings
to ensure that all numbering signage throughout the complex is clear to assist emergency
service providers locate a destination easily & quickly.

Mail Boxes

Lodged plans show the positioning of 6 letterbox banks for each pedestrian entrance;
however the Applicant must provide to Council in writing approval by Australia Post that they
will deliver mail into the 6 separate lobbies.

Australia Post contact is Richard Arraiza of the Seven Hills Delivery Centre — email
Richard.Arraiza@auspost.com.au or phone 02 9674 4027.

If approved by Australia Post, one Cluster mail box for each lobby as shown on plans
submitted marked as DWG Floor Plan Ground Floor DA-110-008 Rev M and Level 1 DA-
110-020 Rev M and marked up by Land Information. The number of mail boxes to be
provided within each cluster is to be equal to the number of units that access that lobby.

One (1) additional mail box for the proprietor is to be located in the lobby of 25 Ashford
Avenue and be as per Australia Post size requirements.

Strata Developments

All approved developments that require subdivision under a Strata Plan, must submit
a copy of the final strata plan to Council’s Land Information Section before it is
registered for the approval and allocation of final property and unit numbering. This
applies reqgardless of whether the PCA is Council or not.
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It is required that Lot numbers within the proposed strata plan all run sequentially within the
same level, commencing from the lowest level upwards to the highest level within the
development.

Please call 9843 0555 or email a copy of the final strata plan before it is reqgistered to
council@thehills.nsw.gov.au for the allocation of final Property and Unit numbering required
to be included within the registered Strata Administration sheet.

14. Acoustic Requirements

The recommendations of the Acoustic Assessment and Report prepared by Koikas
Acoustics Pty Ltd, referenced as
3415R20191119mfcAshordAvePartfidgeAveCastleHillv7_DA.docx, dated 19 November
2019 and submitted as part of the Development Application are to be implemented as part of
this approval.

15. Contamination Assessment & Site Remediation

The recommendations of the Preliminary Site Assessment and Report prepared by El
Australia Pty Ltd, referenced as Report E23792.E01_Rev3, dated 19 November 2019 and
submitted as part of the Development Application are to be implemented as part of this
approval.

16. Engineering Works Approval

Before any works are carried out a Construction Certificate must be obtained and a Principal
Certifier appointed. The plans and accompanying information submitted with the Subdivision
Works Certificate must comply with the conditions included with this consent.

As per the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, only Council can issue a
Subdivision Certificate which means only Council can be appointed as the Principal Certifier
for subdivision works.

17. Management of Construction and/or Demolition Waste

Waste materials must be appropriately stored and secured within a designated waste area
onsite at all times, prior to its reuse onsite or being sent offsite. This includes waste materials
such as paper and containers which must not litter the site or leave the site onto
neighbouring public or private property. A separate dedicated bin must be provided onsite by
the builder for the disposal of waste materials such as paper, containers and food scraps
generated by all workers. Building waste containers are not permitted to be placed on public
property at any time unless a separate application is approved by Council to locate a
building waste container in a public place.

Any material moved offsite is to be transported in accordance with the requirements of the
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and only to a place that can lawfully be
used as a waste facility. The separation and recycling of the following waste materials is
required: metals, timber, masonry products and clean waste plasterboard. This can be
achieved by source separation onsite, that is, a bin for metal waste, a bin for timber, a bin for
bricks and so on. Alternatively, mixed waste may be stored in one or more bins and sent to a
waste contractor or transfer/sorting station that will sort the waste on their premises for
recycling. Receipts of all waste/recycling tipping must be kept onsite at all times and
produced in a legible form to any authorised officer of the Council who asks to see them.

Transporters of asbestos waste (of any load over 100kg of asbestos waste or 10 square
metres or more of asbestos sheeting) must provide information to the NSW EPA regarding
the movement of waste using their WasteLocate online reporting tool
www.wastelocate.epa.nsw.gov.au.

18. Disposal of Surplus Excavated Material

The disposal of surplus excavated material, other than to a licenced waste facility, is not
permitted without the previous written approval of Council prior to works commencing on
site. Any unauthorized disposal of waste, which includes excavated material, is a breach of
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the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and subject to substantial penalties.
Receipts of all waste/ recycling tipping must be kept onsite at all times and produced in a
legible form to any authorised officer of the Council who asks to see them.

19. Commencement of Domestic Waste Service

A domestic waste service must be commenced with Council and its Contractor. The service
must be arranged no earlier than two days prior to occupancy and no later than seven days
after occupancy of the development. All requirements of Council's domestic waste
management service must be complied with at all times. Contact Council’'s Resource
Recovery Team on (02) 9843 0310 to commence a domestic waste service.

20. Provision of Kitchen Waste Storage Cupboard

Waste storage facility must be provided in each unit/dwelling to enable source separation of
recyclable material from residual garbage. Each unit/dwelling must have a waste storage
cupboard provided in the kitchen with at least 2 removable indoor bins with a minimum
capacity of 15 litres each. The bins provided should allow convenient transportation of waste
from the kitchen to the main household bins or waste disposal point. The Principal Certifying
Authority must visually confirm in person, or receive photographic evidence validating this
requirement, prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate.

21. Construction of Waste Storage Areas (Bin Collection Room & Waste Discharge
Rooms

The waste storage areas must be designed and constructed in accordance with the following
requirements. The Bin Collection Room must provide minimum storage facility for 15 x 1100
litre garbage bins and 15 x 1100 litre recycling bins. The Waste Discharge Rooms must
provide minimum storage facility for 1 x 2-(1100 litre) bin linear track system with compaction
unit for garbage and 1 x 2-(1100 litre) bin linear track system for recyclables.

e The waste storage areas must be of adequate size to comfortably store and
manoeuvre the total minimum required number of bins and associated waste
infrastructure as specified above.

o The layout of the waste storage areas must ensure that each bin is easily accessible
and manoeuvrable in and out of the areas with no manual handling of other bins. All
internal walkways must be at least 1.5m wide.

o The walls of the waste storage areas must be constructed of brickwork.

o The floor of the waste storage areas must be constructed of concrete with a smooth
non-slip finish, graded and drained to sewer. The rooms must not contain ramps and
must be roofed (if located external to the building).

o The Bin Collection Room must have a waste servicing door, with a minimum clear
floor width of 1.5m. The door must be located to allow the most direct access to the
bins by collection contractors. Acceptable waste servicing doors are single or double
swinging doors and roller doors (preferred).

e The Bin Collection Room must have a resident access door, which allows wheelchair
access for adaptable sites. Suitable resident access doors are single or double
swinging doors. The resident access door can double up as the waste servicing door
provided the clear floor width is at least 1.5m and not a roller door.

o All doors of the waste storage areas, when fully opened, must be flush with the
outside wall(s) and must not block or obstruct car park aisles or footways. All doors
must be able to be fixed in position when fully opened.

o The waste storage areas must be adequately ventilated (mechanically if located
within the building footprint). Vented waste storage areas should not be connected to
the same ventilation system supplying air to the units.
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The waste storage areas must be provided with a hose tap (hot and cold mixer),
connected to a water supply. If the tap is located inside the waste storage areas, it is
not to conflict with the space designated for the placement of bins.

The waste storage areas must be provided with internal lighting such as automatic
sensor lights.

The maximum grade acceptable for moving bins for collection purposes is 5%. Under
no circumstance is this grade to be exceeded. It is to allow the safe and efficient
servicing of bins.

The waste storage areas must have appropriate signage (Council approved designs),
mounted in a visible location on internal walls and are to be permanently maintained
by the Owners Corporation.

Finishes and colours of the waste storage areas are to complement the design of the
development.

Example Bin Measurements (mm)

240L: 735 (d) 580 (w) 1080 (h) 660L: 850 (d) 1370 (w) 1250 (h) 1100L: 1245 (d) 1370 (w)
1470 (h)

22. Access and Loading for Waste Collection

Minimum vehicle access and loading facilities must be designed and provided on site in
accordance with Australian Standard 2890.2-2002 for the standard 12.5m long Heavy Rigid
Vehicle (minimum 4.5m clear vertical clearance). The following requirements must also be
satisfied.

All manoeuvring areas for waste collection vehicles must have a minimum clear
vertical clearance of 4.5m. Any nearby areas where the clear headroom is less than
4.5m must have flexible striker bars and warning signs as per Australian Standard
2890.1 to warn waste collection contractors of the low headroom area.

All manoeuvring and loading areas for waste collection vehicles must be prominently
and permanently line marked, signposted and maintained to ensure entry and exit to
the site is in a forward direction at all times and that loading and traffic circulation is
appropriately controlled.

Pedestrian paths around the areas designated for manoeuvring and loading of waste
collection vehicles must be prominently and permanently line marked, signposted and
maintained (where applicable) for safety purposes.

The requirement for reversing on site must be limited to a single reverse entry into the
designated waste service bay (typical three point turn).

The designated waste service bay must allow additional space servicing of bins
(wheeling bulk bins to the back of the waste collection vehicle for rear load collection).

The loading area must have a sufficient level of lighting and have appropriate signage

such as “waste collection loading zone”, “keep clear at all times” and “no parking at
any time”.

Access to restricted loading areas (i.e. via roller shutter doors, boom gates or similar)
must be via scanning from the cab of heavy rigid vehicles, remote access or alternative
solution which ensures there is no requirement for waste collection contractors to exit
the cab. Copies of scan cards or remotes must be provided to Council upon the
commencement of waste services.

23. Communal Composting Areas
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An area shall be incorporated in the landscape design of the development for communal
composting. Whilst the operation of such a facility will depend upon the attitudes of
occupants and their Owners Corporation, the potential to compost should exist.

24. Provision of Waste Chute System

The development must incorporate a dual chute system with a total of 6 x chutes for garbage
and 6 x chutes for recyclables. Chute openings must be provided on every residential floor
within the building corridors. The waste chutes must terminate into the Waste Discharge
Rooms. Garbage must discharge into 1100 litre bins housed on a 2-bin linear track system
with compactor (2:1 compaction ratio) and recyclables must discharge into 1100 litre bins
housed on a 2-bin linear track system. No compaction for recyclables. The waste chute
system must be maintained in accordance with manufactory standards.

25. Provision of Bin Cupboards

A separate bin cupboard must be provided next to chute openings on every residential floor
to allow for the disposal of items unsuitable for chute disposal or a third waste stream. The
cupboards must be sized to store at least a single 240 litre bin. The dimensions of a 240 litre
bin are 735mm deep, 580mm wide and 1080mm high.

26. Road Opening Permit

Should the subdivision/ development necessitate the installation or upgrading of utility
services or any other works on Council land beyond the immediate road frontage of the
development site and these works are not covered by a Construction Certificate issued by
Council under this consent then a separate road opening permit must be applied for and the
works inspected by Council’'s Maintenance Services team.

The contractor is responsible for instructing sub-contractors or service authority providers of
this requirement. Contact Council’s Construction Engineer if it is unclear whether a separate
road opening permit is required.

27. Separate Application for Strata Subdivision
The strata title subdivision of the development is not included. A separate development
application or complying development certificate application is required.

28. Protection of Public Infrastructure

Adequate protection must be provided prior to work commencing and maintained during
building operations so that no damage is caused to public infrastructure as a result of the
works. Public infrastructure includes the road pavement, kerb and gutter, concrete footpaths,
drainage structures, utilities and landscaping fronting the site. The certifier is responsible for
inspecting the public infrastructure for compliance with this condition before an Occupation
Certificate or Subdivision Certificate is issued. Any damage must be made good in
accordance with the requirements of Council and to the satisfaction of Council.

29. Structures Adjacent to Piped Drainage Easements

Buildings and structures, including footings and brick fences, adjacent to existing or
proposed drainage easements must be located wholly outside the easement. A design must
be provided by a structural engineer certifying that the structure will not impart a load on the
pipe in the easement.

30. Requirements for Council Drainage Easements

No works are permitted within existing or proposed public drainage easements unless
approved by Council. Where works are permitted, the following requirements must be
adhered to:

¢ Provision for overland flow and access for earthmoving equipment must be maintained.

o The existing ground levels must not be altered. No overland flow is to be diverted out of
the easement.

o Nofill, stockpiles, building materials or sheds can be placed within the easement.
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o Open style fencing must be used. New or replacement fencing must be approved by
Council.

31. Vehicular Access and Parking
The formation, surfacing and drainage of all driveways, parking modules, circulation
roadways and ramps are required, with their design and construction complying with:

e AS/NZS 2890.1

e AS/NZS 2890.6

e AS 2890.2

e DCP Part C Section 1 — Parking

e Council’s Driveway Specifications

Where conflict exists the Australian Standard must be used.
The following must be provided:

o All driveways and car parking areas must be prominently and permanently line marked,
signposted and maintained to ensure entry and exit is in a forward direction at all times
and that parking and traffic circulation is appropriately controlled.

o All driveways and car parking areas must be separated from landscaped areas by a low
level concrete kerb or wall.

o All driveways and car parking areas must be concrete or bitumen. The design must
consider the largest design service vehicle expected to enter the site. In rural areas, all
driveways and car parking areas must provide for a formed all weather finish.

o All driveways and car parking areas must be graded, collected and drained by pits and
pipes to a suitable point of legal discharge.

In addition, vehicular crossings are not to have kerb returns and the street kerb and gutter is
to continue straight and a layback located adjoining the vehicular crossing.

Where blinds aisles are included with are 7 or more car spaces in length consideration
should be given to allocating this to residents only. If a blind aisle as 7 or more car spaces
and is open to visitors (i.e. the public) suitable turning provisions need to be made to ensure
a car can turn around and leave in a forward direction, in accordance with AS2890.1.

32. Vehicular Crossing Request

Each driveway requires the lodgement of a separate vehicular crossing request
accompanied by the applicable fee as per Council’'s Schedule of Fees and Charges. The
vehicular crossing request must be lodged before an Occupation Certificate is issued. The
vehicular crossing request must nominate a contractor and be accompanied by a copy of
their current public liability insurance policy. Do not lodge the vehicular crossing request until
the contactor is known and the driveway is going to be constructed.

33. Excavation/ Anchoring Near Boundaries

Earthworks near the property boundary must be carried out in a way so as to not cause an
impact on adjoining public or private assets. Where anchoring is proposed to support
excavation near the property boundary, the following requirements apply:

o Written owner’s consent for works on adjoining land must be obtained.

o For works adjacent to a road, anchoring that extends into the footpath verge is not
permitted, except where expressly approved otherwise by Council, or Transport for NSW
in the case of a classified road.
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o Where anchoring within public land is permitted, a bond must be submitted to ensure
their removal once works are complete. The value of this bond must relate to the cost of
their removal and must be confirmed by Council in writing before payment.

e All anchors must be temporary. Once works are complete, all loads must be removed
from the anchors.

e A plan must be prepared, along with all accompanying structural detail and certification,
identifying the location and number of anchors proposed.

o The anchors must be located clear of existing and proposed services.

Details demonstrating compliance with the above must be submitted to the Principal Certifier
and included as part of any Construction Certificate or Occupation Certificate issued.

34. Flood Protection Requirements
The structure is affected by flooding and needs to be designed and constructed to address
this constraint.

Structural elements of structures below the flood planning level (FPL), being 500mm above
the 1% AEP Level as shown on DWG 115 Revision F Dated 19/05/2020 by Australian
Consulting Engineers must be designed and the as-built works certified by a structural
engineer to ensure structural soundness during potential floods. The following criteria must
be addressed having regard to the depth and velocity of flood water:

o Hydrostatic pressure;

e Hydrodynamic pressure;

¢ Impact of debris;

¢ Buoyancy forces;

e Saturated ground conditions;

e Shear stress and scour forces around and downstream of the structure.

For the purposes of this design the flood levels and associated flood velocities expected to
be experienced at the site are as shown on DWG and 115 Rev F dated 19/05/2020, with
velocities and depths shown in report Stormwater Overland Investigation Report Project
ACE180269 Issue D May 2020.

The following additional requirements apply:

o The design materials and construction of the structure must comply with the principles set
out in the publication “Reducing Vulnerability of Buildings to Flood Damage — Guidance
on Building in Flood Prone Areas” published by the NSW Government.

e See Schedule B of Part C Section 6 — Flood Controlled Land of Council’s DCP for more
detail.

o The structure is must be used for the approved use only. Specifically, this relates to any
non-habitable structures below the FPL.

o The structure has been orientated parallel to the direction of flows so that impediment to
these flows is minimised.

o All structures to have flood compatible building components below FPL3.
¢ Note that foundations need to be included in the structural analysis.

e All service conduits located below FPL3 are to be made fully flood compatible and
suitable for continuous underwater immersion. Conduits are to be self-draining if subject
to flooding.
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¢ No external storage of materials below FPL3 which may cause pollution or be potentially
hazardous during any flood.

¢ Demonstrate that the structure can withstand the forces of floodwater, debris and
buoyancy up to and including FPL3.

¢ No reduction in FFL of any lots adjoining the overland flow path with would impact on the
the requirement for a minimum FFL of 500mm above the 1%AEP level or reduce the FFL
of the unit against the top of wall level of any flood protection structure

o Walkway within the overland flow path must be minimum 300mm above the 1%AEP level,
with suitable edge protection if required due to height of walkway relative to base of
overland flow path.

35. Parking Spaces
The development is required to be provided with 382 off-street car parking spaces. These
car parking spaces shall be available for off street parking at all times.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

36. Section 7.11 Contribution

The following monetary contributions must be paid to Council in accordance with Section
7.11 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, to provide for the increased
demand for public amenities and services resulting from the development.

Payments comprise of the following:-

Purpose: 1 . . . No. of 2 No. of 3 .
bedroom :"""”e‘ 2 | Purpose: 3 | Purpose: |No.of1Bedroom| poy.,m ynits: | Bedroom Units: | Sum of Units No. of Credits: Total $7.11
oo edroom unit |bedroom unit|  credit Units: 65 122 e 10
Gpen Space - Land 4,180.50]  $5,852.81 7,246.34] __$9,475.66) 271,738.35 889,627.12 398,548.70 1,550,014.17 53,756.60 1,465,157.57
Open Space - Capital 2,113.14] _ $,058.40 3,662.78]  $4,789.63 157,354.10 449,676.8 201,452.90 788,483.80 47,896.30 740,587.50
[Transport Facilities - Land 1,039.74]  $1,455.63 1,802.21]  $2,356.66 67,583.10 221,255.76 99,121.55 387,960.41 23,566.60 364,393.81
[Transport Facilities - Capital 1,617.07]  $2,265.16 2,804.48]  $3,667.27 105,168.05 344,304.32 154,246.40 603,718.77 36,672.70 567,046.07
Water Management - Capital $422.44] $591.42 $732.24 $957.51 27,458.60 89,805.84 40,273.20 157,627.64 9,575.10 148,052.54
Administration $55.60 §77.85 $96.38 $126.02] 3,614.00 | ¢ 11,833. 5,300.90 20,748.10 1,260.20 19,487.90
Total $9,420.48] § 13,201.27 | $ 16,344.43 | § 21,372.75 612,016.20 | $ 2,006,593.04 §98,043.65 3,518,452.89 213,727.50 3,304,725.39

The contributions above are applicable at the time this consent was issued. Please be aware
that Section 7.11 contributions are updated quarterly.

Prior to payment of the above contributions, the applicant is advised to contact Council’s
Development Contributions Officer on 9843 0268. Payment must be made by cheque or
credit/debit card. Cash payments will not be accepted.

This condition has been imposed in accordance with Contributions Plan No. 19.

Council’'s Contributions Plans can be viewed at www.thehills.nsw.gov.au or a copy may be
inspected or purchased at Council’s Administration Centre.

37. Internal Pavement and Turntable Structural Design Certification
Prior to a Construction Certificate being issued, a Certified Practicing Engineer (CPENQ)
must submit a letter to Council confirming the structural adequacy of the internal pavement
design. The pavement design must be adequate to withstand the loads imposed by a loaded
12.5m long heavy rigid waste collection vehicle (i.e. 28 tonne gross vehicle mass) from the
boundary to the waste collection point including any manoeuvring areas.

38. Security Bond Requirements
A security bond may be submitted in lieu of a cash bond. The security bond must:

e Be in favour of The Hills Shire Council;

e Be issued by a financial institution or other accredited underwriter approved by, and in a
format acceptable to, Council (for example, a bank guarantee or unconditional insurance
undertaking);
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¢ Have no expiry date;

o Reference the development application, condition and matter to which it relates;

e Be equal to the amount required to be paid in accordance with the relevant condition;
o Be itemised, if a single security bond is used for multiple items.

Should Council need to uplift the security bond, notice in writing will be forwarded to the
applicant 14 days prior.

39. Reimbursement/ Works in Kind/ Material Public Benefit Requests

Where a reimbursement, works in kind or material public benefit request is proposed in lieu
of the part or full payment of either a monetary contribution or the dedication of land; a
separate application in writing must be made to Council's Manager — Subdivision and
Development Certification. Contact Council to ascertain the information required to
accompany such a request.

The reimbursement, works in kind or material public benefit request must be finalised and
agreed to, in writing, by Council before a Construction Certificate or Subdivision Works
Certificate is issued for the relevant work.

Once the reimbursement, works in kind or material public benefit request has been finalised
an application must be submitted to modify the developer contribution identified in this
consent, unless it is agreed that the difference can be reimbursed after payment is made.

40. Erosion and Sediment Control/ Soil and Water Management Plan
The detailed design must be accompanied by an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
(ESCP) or a Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP) prepared in accordance with the
Blue Book and Council’s Works Specification Subdivision/ Developments.

A SWMP is required where the overall extent of disturbed area is greater than 2,500 square
metres, otherwise an ESCP is required.

An ESCP must include the following standard measures along with notes relating to
stabilisation and maintenance:

¢ Sediment fencing.

e Barrier fencing and no-go zones.
e Stabilised access.

o Waste receptacles.

e Stockpile site/s.

A SWMP requires both drawings and accompanying commentary (including calculations)
addressing erosion controls, sediment controls, maintenance notes, stabilisation
requirements and standard drawings from the Blue Book.

An SWMP is required for this development.

41. Onsite Stormwater Detention — Hawkesbury River Catchment Area

Onsite Stormwater Detention (OSD) is required in accordance with Council’'s adopted policy
for the Hawkesbury River catchment area, the Upper Parramatta River Catchment Trust
OSD Handbook, with amended parameters for the site storage requirement and permissible
site discharge.

The stormwater concept plan prepared by Australian Consulting Engineers as listed in the
table below is for development application purposes only and is not to be used for
construction. The detailed design must reflect the stormwater concept plan and the following
necessary changes:
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a) Building and surface drainage must be designed to ensure 100% of the 1% AEP storm
event is captured and directed to the OSD in accordance with Catchment Plan (drawing
112). This may require over sizing building/Surface drainage that is generally only
required to capture the 5% AEP storm event. A certificate from a suitably qualified
building designer must be obtained verifying the above.

b) Detailed OSD plans to be provided to ensure HED is achieved as per calculations on
Drawing 107. This may require modification to HED and its connection to the storm filter
chamber.

c) Suitable provision must be made for emergency overflow from OSD tank 1, due to its
proposed location, in the event of an orifice blockage.

d) Non-standard structures (i.e. pits) to be designed and certified by a NER (Structural)
Engineer. Prior to release of an OC Certification of the as-built structures will be

required.

Plan Rev Date

001 C 19/05/2020
101 A 18/11/2019
102 A 18/11/2019
103 B 19/12/2019
104 G 19/05/2020
105 G 19/05/2020
106 E 19/05/2020
107 B 24/03/2020
108 B 24/03/2020
109 B 24/03/2020
110 F 19/05/2020
111 F 19/05/2020
112 C 04/05/2020
113 F 19/05/2020
114 B 24/03/2020
115 F 19/05/2020
115.1 A 19/05/2020
116 F 19/05/2020

Water sensitive urban design elements, consisting of PSORB cartridges, Oceanguard pit
inserts and rainwater tanks, are to be located generally in accordance with the plans and
information submitted with the application.

Detailed plans for the water sensitive urban design elements must be submitted for approval.
The detailed plans must be suitable for construction, and include detailed and representative
longitudinal and cross sections of the proposed infrastructure. The design must be
accompanied, informed and supported by detailed water quality and quantity modelling. The
modelling must demonstrate a reduction in annual average pollution export loads from the
development site in line with the following environmental targets:
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o 90% reduction in the annual average load of gross pollutants

e 85% reduction in the annual average load of total suspended solids
e 65% reduction in the annual average load of total phosphorous

e 45% reduction in the annual average load of total nitrogen

All model parameters and data outputs are to be provided.

The design and construction of the stormwater management system must be approved by
either Council or an accredited certifier. A Compliance Certificate certifying the detailed
design of the stormwater management system can be issued by Council. The following must
be included with the documentation approved as part of any Construction Certificate:

e Design/ construction plans prepared by a hydraulic engineer.
e A completed OSD Drainage Design Summary Sheet.

o Drainage calculations and details, including those for all weirs, overland flow paths and
diversion (catch) drains, catchment areas, times of concentration and estimated peak
run-off volumes.

e A completed OSD Detailed Design Checklist.
¢ A maintenance schedule.

42. Stormwater Pump/ Basement Car Park Requirements

The stormwater pump-out system must be designed and constructed in accordance with AS/
NZS 3500.3:2015 - Plumbing and Drainage - Stormwater drainage. The system must be
connected to the Onsite Stormwater Detention system before runoff is discharged to the
street (or other point of legal discharge) along with the remaining site runoff, under gravity.
All plans, calculations, hydraulic details and manufacturer specifications for the pump must
be submitted with certification from the designer confirming compliance with the above
requirements.

43. Works in Existing Easement

All adjoining properties either benefited or burdened by the existing easement must be
notified of the proposed works within the easement in writing, including commencement and
completion dates, before a Construction Certificate or Subdivision Works Certificate is
issued.

44. Works on Adjoining Land

Where the engineering works included in the scope of this approval extend into adjoining
land, written consent from all affected adjoining property owners must be obtained and
submitted to Council before a Construction Certificate or Subdivision Works Certificate is
issued.

45. Security Bond — Road Pavement and Public Asset Protection

In accordance with Section 4.17(6) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, a security bond of $241,696 is required to be submitted to Council to guarantee the
protection of the road pavement and other public assets in the vicinity of the site during
construction works. The above amount is calculated at the per square metre rate set by
Council’'s Schedule of Fees and Charges, with the area calculated based on the road
frontage of the subject site plus an additional 50m on either side (232m) multiplied by the
width of the road (8m).

The bond must be lodged with Council before a Construction Certificate is issued.

The bond is refundable upon written application to Council and is subject to all work being
restored to Council’s satisfaction. Should the cost of restoring any damage exceed the value
of the bond, Council will undertake the works and issue an invoice for the recovery of these
costs.
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46. Security Bond — External Works

In accordance with Section 4.17(6) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, a security bond is required to be submitted to Council to guarantee the construction,
completion and performance of all works external to the site. The bonded amount must be
based on 150% of the tendered value of providing all such works. The bond amount must be
confirmed with Council prior to payment. The tendered value of the work must be provided
for checking so the bond amount can be confirmed.

The bond must be lodged with Council before a Construction Certificate is issued.

The bond is refundable upon written application to Council and is subject to all work being
completed to Council’s satisfaction.

47. Engineering Works

The design and construction of the engineering works listed below must be provided for in
accordance with Council's Design Guidelines Subdivisions/ Developments and Works
Specifications Subdivisions/ Developments.

Engineering works can be classified as either “subdivision works” or “building works”.

Works within an existing or proposed public road, or works within an existing or proposed
public reserve can only be approved, inspected and certified by Council.

Depending on the development type and nature and location of the work the required
certificate or approval type will differ. The application form covering these certificates or
approvals is available on Council’s website and the application fees payable are included in
Council’'s Schedule of Fees and Charges.

The concept engineering plan prepared by Australian Consulting Engineers Revision
VARIES Dated 19/05/2020 is for development application purposes only and is not to be
used for construction. The design and construction of the engineering works listed below
must reflect the concept engineering plan and the conditions of consent.

a) Indented Parking Bays/ Road Widening (Showground Precinct)

The entire site frontage to Ashford must be reconstructed including footpath paving,
stormwater drainage adjustments and any other ancillary work to make this construction
effective.

The existing footpath verge measured from the face of kerb must be widened by 2m (and
this road widening dedicated to the public). Within this widened verge the required formation
must generally be in accordance with Council’s Showground Precinct Public Domain Plan,
Council’'s Showground Precinct Verge Treatment Detail/ Plans dated 15 February 2019, the
above documents and Council’s standard drawings/ details relating to these works.

The pedestrian pavement type and street lighting category must match the Showground
Precinct Public Domain Plan.

b) Pathway/ Local Drainage Link

A 12m wide pathway/ local drainage link must be constructed in the locations shown on the
approved plan. The design of this pathway/ local drainage link must comply with the above
documents and the relevant section of the DCP.

c¢) Footpath Verge Formation

The grading, trimming, topsoiling and turfing of the footpath verge fronting the development
site is required to ensure a gradient between 2% and 4% falling from the boundary to the top
of kerb is provided. This work must include the construction of any retaining walls necessary
to ensure complying grades within the footpath verge area. All retaining walls and associated
footings must be contained wholly within the subject site. Any necessary adjustment or
relocation of services is also required, to the requirements of the relevant service authority.
All service pits and lids must match the finished surface level.
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d) Concrete Footpath

A 1.5m wide concrete footpath, including access ramps at all intersections, must be provided
on one side of Partridge Ave in accordance with the DCP and the above documents.

e) Disused Layback/ Driveway Removal

All disused laybacks and driveways must be removed and replaced with full kerb and gutter
together with the restoration and turfing of the adjoining footpath verge area.

f) Service Conduits

Service conduits to each of the proposed new lots, laid in strict accordance with the relevant
service authority’s requirements, are required. Services must be shown on the engineering
drawings.

g) Earthworks/ Site Regrading

Earthworks and retaining walls are limited to that shown on the approved architectural plans
as referred to earlier in this consent. No level adjustment is permitted at the property
boundaries, as shown in the approved plans

h) Water Sensitive Urban Design Elements

Water sensitive urban design elements, consisting of PSorb cartridges, OceanGuards and
Rainwater Tanks, are to be located generally in accordance with the plans and information
submitted with the application.

Detailed plans for the water sensitive urban design elements must be submitted for approval.
The detailed plans must be suitable for construction, and include detailed and representative
longitudinal and cross sections of the proposed infrastructure. The design must be
accompanied, informed and supported by detailed water quality and quantity modelling. The
modelling must demonstrate a reduction in annual average pollution export loads from the
development site in line with the following environmental targets:

e 90% reduction in the annual average load of gross pollutants

¢ 85% reduction in the annual average load of total suspended solids
e 65% reduction in the annual average load of total phosphorous

e 45% reduction in the annual average load of total nitrogen

All model parameters and data outputs are to be provided.

48. Construction Management Plan — Major Subdivision Works

Prior to the issuing of a Subdivision Works Certificate a Construction Management Plan
must be submitted to Council’s Manager — Subdivision and Development Certification for
approval. The Construction Management Plan must specifically address each of the
following matters:

e Construction traffic (internal).

o Traffic control (external). This needs to consider road closures and delivery routes with
respect to the surrounding road network as separately conditioned.

e Public asset protection.
e Dust management as separately conditioned.
e Sediment and erosion control as separately conditioned.

o Stockpiles.
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o Noise; outside of standard work hours for float deliveries will need to have written
Transport for NSW approval and Council and affected neighbours must be notified in
writing.

e Working hours; including plant warming up and/ or noise above conversation levels
before the nominated starting time.

o Tree/ vegetation protection.
e Fauna protection, recovery and relocation (including fauna habitat)

49. Reconstruction of Existing Inter-Allotment Drainage Line

Prior the release of ANY construction certificate for building works, reconstruction of the
existing inter-allotment drainage line must be completed. This must include the following:

1. Approval from Council of the new design for the inter-allotment drainage under the
Provisions of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 68, and construction of the
new inter-allotment drainage line and removal of the existing drainage line.

2. Once the stormwater drainage work is completed a works as executed plan must be
prepared in accordance with Councils Design Guidelines Subdivisions/Developments
and submitted to Councils Principal Coordinator — Subdivision and Release Areas for
written approval. The works as executed plans must be prepared by a civil engineer
or registered surveyor on a copy of the original approved plans.

3. A Letter from a registered surveyor must be provided with the works as executed
plan certifying that all piped and drainage structures are located within the proposed
easement to drain water.

4. The registration of a 3m Wide easement to drain water over 23 Partridge Ave Castle
Hill and 23 Ashford Ave Castle or equivalent area if lots a consolidated prior
registration of the easement.

50. Design Verification

Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate design verification is required from a
qualified designer to confirm the development is in accordance with the approved plans and
details and continues to satisfy the design quality principles in SEPP65.

51. Notice of Requirements

The submission of documentary evidence to the Certifying Authority, including a Notice of
Requirements, from Sydney Water Corporation confirming that satisfactory arrangements
have been made for the provision of water and sewerage facilities.

52. Construction Management Plan

A construction management plan must be submitted demonstrating how the potential for
conflict between resident and construction traffic is to be minimised and managed. The
construction management plan must be submitted before a Construction Certificate is issued
and complied with for the duration of works.

PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING ON THE SITE

53. Tree Protection Fencing

Prior to any works commencing on site Tree Protection Fencing must be in place around
trees or groups of trees nominated for retention. In order of precedence the location of
fencing shall be a) As per Tree Protection Plan as per Arborist report for project or b) Tree
Protection Zone (TPZ) as calculated under AS4970 (2009) Protection of trees on
development sites ¢) A minimum of 3m radius from trunk.

The erection of a minimum 1.8m chain-wire fence to delineate the TPZ is to stop the
following occurring:
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o Stockpiling of materials within TPZ;

e Placement of fill within TPZ;

e Parking of vehicles within the TPZ;

o Compaction of soil within the TPZ;

e Cement washout and other chemical or fuel contaminants within TPZ; and
e Damage to tree crown.

54. Tree Protection Signage

Prior to any works commencing on site a Tree Protection Zone sign must be attached to the
Tree Protection Fencing stating “Tree Protection Zone No Access” (The lettering size on the
sign shall comply with AS1319). Access to this area can only be authorised by the project
arborist or site manager.

55. Mulching within Tree Protection Zone
Prior to any works commencing on site all areas within the Tree Protection Zone are to be
mulched with composted leaf mulch to a depth of 100mm.

56. Trenching within Tree Protection Zone

Any trenching for installation of drainage, sewerage, irrigation or any other services shall not
occur within the Tree Protection Zone of trees identified for retention without prior notification
to Council (72 hours notice) or under supervision of a project arborist.

If supervision by a project arborist is selected, certification of supervision must be provided
to the Certifying Authority within 14 days of completion of trenching works.

57. Erosion and Sedimentation Controls

Erosion and sedimentation controls shall be in place prior to the commencement of site
works and maintained throughout construction activities, until the site is landscaped and/or
suitably revegetated. These requirements shall be in accordance with Managing Urban
Stormwater — Soils and Construction (Blue Book) produced by the NSW Department of
Housing.

This will include, but not be limited to a stabilised access point and appropriately locating
stockpiles of topsoil, sand, aggregate or other material capable of being moved by water
being stored clear of any drainage line, easement, natural watercourse, footpath, kerb or
roadside.

58. Soil and Water Management Plan

A Soil and Water Management Plan is to be prepared. The plan shall be in accordance with
"Managing Urban Stormwater - Soils and Construction” (Blue Book) produced by the NSW
Department of Housing. The plan is to be kept on site at all times and made available upon
request.

The plan is to include a plan of management for the treatment and discharge of water
accumulated in open excavations. Water containing suspended solids greater than 50 mg/L
shall not be discharged to the stormwater system.

59. Notification of Asbestos Removal

Prior to commencement of any demolition works involving asbestos containing materials, all
adjoining neighbours and Council must be given a minimum five days written notification of
the works.

60. Demolition Works and Asbestos Management

The demolition of any structure is to be carried out in accordance with the Work Health and
Safety Act 2011. All vehicles transporting demolition materials offsite are to have covered
loads and are not to track any soil or waste materials on the road. Should demolition works
obstruct or inconvenience pedestrian or vehicular traffic on adjoining public road or reserve,
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a separate application is to be made to Council to enclose the public place with a hoard or
fence. All demolition works involving the removal and disposal of asbestos must only be
undertaken by a licenced asbestos removalist who is licenced to carry out the work.
Asbestos removal must be carried out in accordance with the SafeWork NSW, Environment
Protection Authority and Office of Environment and Heritage requirements. Asbestos to be
disposed of must only be transported to waste facilities licenced to accept asbestos. No
asbestos products are to be reused on the site.

61. Discontinuation of Domestic Waste Services

Council provides a domestic waste service to the property subject to this Development
Application. This service must be cancelled prior to demolition of the existing dwelling or
where the site ceases to be occupied during works, whichever comes first. You will continue
to be charged where this is not done. No bins provided as part of the domestic waste service
are to remain on site for use by construction workers, unless previous written approval is
obtained from Council. To satisfy this condition, the Principal Certifying Authority must
contact Council on (02) 9843 0310 at the required time mentioned above to arrange for the
service to be discontinued and for any bins to be removed from the property by Council.

62. Construction and Demolition Waste Management Plan Required

Prior to the commencement of works, a Waste Management Plan for the construction and/
or demolition phases of the development must be submitted to and approved by the
Principal Certifying Authority. The plan should be prepared in accordance with The Hills
Development Control Plan 2012 Appendix A. The plan must comply with the waste
minimisation requirements in the relevant Development Control Plan. All requirements of the
approved plan must be implemented during the construction and/ or demolition phases of
the development.

63. Traffic Control Plan

A Traffic Control Plan is required to be prepared and approved. The person preparing and
approving the plan must have the relevant accreditation to do so. A copy of the approved
plan must be submitted to Council before being implemented. Where amendments to the
plan are made, they must be submitted to Council before being implemented.

A plan that includes full (detour) or partial (temporary traffic signals) width road closure
requires separate specific approval from Council. Sufficient time should be allowed for this to
occur.

64. Erection of Signage — Supervision of Subdivision Work
In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations 2000, a sign is
to be erected in a prominent position displaying the following information:

e The name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifier (Council);

e The name and telephone number (including after hours) of the person responsible for
carrying out the works;

e That unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

This signage must be maintained while the subdivision work is being carried out and must be
removed upon completion.

As per the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, only Council can issue a
Subdivision Certificate which means only Council can be appointed as the Principal Certifier
for subdivision works.

65. Contractors Details

The contractor carrying out the subdivision works must have a current public liability
insurance policy with an indemnity limit of not less than $10,000,000.00. The policy must
indemnify Council from all claims arising from the execution of the works. A copy of this
insurance must be submitted to Council prior to works commencing.
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66. Erosion and Sediment Control/ Soil and Water Management

The approved ESCP or SWMP measures must be in place prior to works commencing and
maintained during construction and until the site is stabilised to ensure their effectiveness.
For major works, these measures must be maintained for a minimum period of six months
following the completion of all works.

67. Separate OSD Detailed Design Approval
No work is to commence until a detailed design for the Onsite Stormwater Detention system
has been approved by either Council or an accredited certifier.

68. Property Condition Report — Public Assets

A property condition report must be prepared and submitted to Council recording the
condition of all public assets in the direct vicinity of the development site. This includes, but
is not limited to, the road fronting the site along with any access route used by heavy
vehicles. If uncertainty exists with respect to the necessary scope of this report, it must be
clarified with Council before works commence. The report must include:

¢ Planned construction access and delivery routes; and
¢ Dated photographic evidence of the condition of all public assets.

69. Details and Signage - Principal Contractor and Principal Certifying Authority

Details

Prior to work commencing, submit to the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) notification in
writing of the principal contractor’s (builder) name, address, phone number, email address
and licence number.

No later than two days before work commences, Council is to have received written details
of the PCA in accordance with Clause 103 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulations 2000.

Signhage
A sign is to be erected in accordance with Clause 98A(2) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulations 2000. The sign is to be erected in a prominent position and show —

a) the name, address and phone number of the PCA for the work,
b) the name and out of working hours contact phone number of the principal
contractor/person responsible for the work.

The sign must state that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.

70. Management of Building Sites

The erection of suitable fencing or other measures to restrict public access to the site and
building works, materials or equipment when the building work is not in progress or the site
is otherwise unoccupied.

The erection of a sign, in a prominent position, stating that unauthorised entry to the site is
not permitted and giving an after hours contact name and telephone number.

71. Consultation with Service Authorities
Applicants are advised to consult with Telstra, NBN Co and Australia Post regarding the
installation of telephone conduits, broadband connections and letterboxes as required.

Unimpeded access must be available to the electricity supply authority, during and after
building, to the electricity meters and metering equipment.

72. Approved Temporary Closet

An approved temporary closet connected to the sewers of Sydney Water, or alternatively an
approved chemical closet is to be provided on the land, prior to building operations being
commenced.

73. Stabilised Access Point
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A stabilised all weather access point is to be provided prior to commencement of site works,
and maintained throughout construction activities until the site is stabilised. The controls
shall be in accordance with the requirements with the details approved by Council and/or as
directed by Council Officers. These requirements shall be in accordance with Managing
Urban Stormwater — Soils and Construction produced by the NSW Department of Housing
(Blue Book).

74. Sydney Water Building Plan Approval

A building plan approval must be obtained from Sydney Water Tap in™ to ensure that the
approved development will not impact Sydney Water infrastructure.

A copy of the building plan approval and receipt from Sydney Water Tap in™ (if not already
provided) must be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority upon request prior to works
commencing.

Please refer to the website http://www.sydneywater.com.au/tapin/index.htm, Sydney Water
Tap in™, or telephone 13 20 92.

DURING CONSTRUCTION

75. Working Hours

All work must be restricted to between the hours of 7:00am and 5:00pm, Monday to
Saturday. No work can occur outside the hours specified above on Sundays or public
holidays. The contractor must instruct sub-contractors regarding the hours of work.

Upon receipt of justified complaint/s in relation to local traffic impacts arising from roadworks
being carried out on existing public roads those roadworks will be restricted to between the
hours of 9:00am and 3:00pm, Monday to Friday or as otherwise directed by Council staff.
Requests to carry out roadworks on existing public roads during the night in order to avoid
local traffic impacts will also be considered based on the circumstances of the site and must
be approved in writing by Council’s Manager — Subdivision and Development Certification.

76. Survey Report and Site Sketch

A survey report and site sketch signed and dated (including contact details) by the registered
land surveyor may be requested by the Principal Certifying Authority during construction.
The survey shall confirm the location of the building/structure in relation to all boundaries
and/or levels. As of September 2018 the validity of surveys has been restricted by
legislation to 2 years after issue.

77. Compliance with BASIX Certificate

Under clause 97A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, it is a
condition of this Development Consent that all commitments listed in BASIX Certificate No.
1059351M is to be complied with. Any subsequent version of this BASIX Certificate will
supersede all previous versions of the certificate. A Section 4.55 Application may be
required should the subsequent version of this BASIX Certificate necessitate design
changes to the development. However, a Section 4.55 Application will be required for a
BASIX Certificate with a new number.

78. Critical Stage Inspections and Inspections Nominated by the PCA

Section 6.5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires critical stage
inspections to be carried out for building work as prescribed by Clause 162A of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. Prior to allowing building works
to commence the PCA must give notice of these inspections pursuant to Clause 103A of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

An Occupation Certificate cannot be issued and the building may not be able to be used or
occupied where any mandatory critical stage inspection or other inspection required by the
PCA is not carried out. Inspections can only be carried out by the PCA unless agreed to by
the PCA beforehand and subject to that person being an accredited certifier.
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79. Project Arborist

The Project Arborist must be on site to supervise any works in the vicinity of or within the
Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) of any trees required to be retained on the site or any adjacent
sites.

Supervision of the works shall be certified by the Project Arborist and a copy of such
certification shall be submitted to the PCA within 14 days of completion of the works.

80. Rock Breaking Noise

Upon receipt of a justified complaint in relation to noise pollution emanating from rock
breaking as part of the excavation and construction processes, rock breaking will be
restricted to between the hours of 9am to 3pm, Monday to Friday.

Details of noise mitigation measures and likely duration of the activity will also be required to
be submitted to Council’'s Manager — Environment and Health within seven (7) days of
receiving notice from Council.

81. Washing of Vehicles

The wasting of cars shall only be undertaken in the designated car wash bay. The car wash
bay is to be graded and drained and discharged to the sewer in accordance with any
requirements of Sydney Water.

82. Construction Noise

The emission of noise from the construction of the development shall comply with the Interim
Construction Noise Guideline published by the Department of Environment and Climate
Change (July 2009).

83. Stockpiles

Stockpiles of topsoil, sand, aggregate or other material capable of being moved by water
shall be stored clear of any drainage line, easement, natural watercourse, footpath, kerb or
roadside.

84. Asbestos Removal

Asbestos containing material, whether bonded or friable, shall be removed by a licenced
asbestos removalist. A signed contract between the removalist and the person having the
benefit of the development application is to be provided to the Principle Certifying Authority,
identifying the quantity and type of asbestos being removed. Details of the landfill site that
may lawfully receive the asbestos is to be included in the contract.

Once the materials have been removed and delivered to the landfill site, receipts verifying
the quantity received by the site are to be provided to the Principle Certifying Authority.

Transporters of asbestos waste (of any load over 100kg of asbestos waste or 10 square
metres or more of asbestos sheeting) must provide information to the NSW EPA regarding
the movement of waste wusing their WasteLocate online reporting tool
www.wastelocate.epa.nsw.gov.au.

85. Dust Control
The emission of dust must be controlled to minimise nuisance to the occupants of the
surrounding premises. A dust management plan is to be developed with a copy submitted to
Council.
In the absence of any alternative measures, the following measures must be taken to control
the emission of dust:
o All dusty surfaces must be wet down and suppressed by means of a fine water spray.
Water used for dust suppression must not cause water pollution;
e All exposed / disturbed areas which is not an active work area is to be sealed by way
of hydro-seeding, hydro-mulching or other soil binding product or turfed; and
o All stockpiles of materials that are likely to generate dust must be kept damp or
covered.
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The dust management plan must be implemented until the site works are completed and the
site is stable and covered in either vegetation or bonding agent. The dust management plan
must be provided to any contractor involved in the demolition, excavation, provision of fill or
any other dust generating activity.

86. Standard of Works

All work must be carried out in accordance with Council’s Works Specification Subdivisions/
Developments and must include any necessary works required to make the construction
effective. All works, including public utility relocation, must incur no cost to Council.

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF AN OCCUPATION AND/OR SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATE

87. Landscaping Prior to Issue of any Occupation Certificate

Landscaping of the site shall be carried out prior to issue of an Occupation Certificate. The
Landscaping shall be either certified to be in accordance with the approved plan by an
Accredited Landscape Architect or be to the satisfaction of Council’s Manager Environment
and Health. All landscaping is to be maintained at all times in accordance with THDCP Part
C, Section 3 — Landscaping and the approved landscape plan.

88. Clearance Certificate

On completion of the asbestos removal works a Clearance Certificate in accordance with
Clause 474 of the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017 shall be provided to the Principal
Certifier.

89. Internal Pavement Construction

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a Certified Practicing Engineer (CPENg)
must submit a letter to Council confirming that the internal pavement has been constructed
in accordance to the approved plans, and is suitable for use by 12.5m long waste collection
vehicle when fully laden (i.e. 28 tonnes gross vehicle mass).

90. Final Inspection of Waste Storage Area(s)

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a final inspection of the waste storage
area(s) and associated management facilities must be undertaken by Council’'s Resource
Recovery Project Officer. This is to ensure compliance with Council’s design specifications
and that necessary arrangements are in place for domestic waste collection by Council and
its Domestic Waste Collection Contractor. The time for the inspection should be arranged at
least 48 hours prior to any suggested appointment time.

91. Provision of Signage for Waste Storage Areas

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a complete full set of English and traditional
Chinese waste education signage (garbage, recycling and no dumping) must be installed in
a visible location on every internal wall of all waste storage areas (Bin Collection Room and
Waste Discharge Rooms). Additionally, one set of English and Chinese garbage and
recycling signage must be provided above every chute opening on every floor. The signage
must meet the minimum specifications below and must be designed in accordance with
Council’'s approved artwork. Contact Council’s Resource Recovery Education Officer to
obtain artwork designs.

Flat size: 330mm wide x 440mm high

Finished size: 330mm wide x 440mm high. Round corners, portrait

Material: Aluminium / polyethylene composite sheet 3.0mm, white (alupanel)

Colours: Printed 4 colour process one side, UV ink

Finishing: Over laminated gloss clear. Profile cut with radius corners and holes.

92. Domestic Waste Collection Risk Assessment

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a risk assessment must be undertaken on
site by Council's Coordinator Resource Recovery. The time for the assessment must be
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arranged when clear unobstructed circulation in and out of the site is available for Council’s
Domestic Waste Contractor to perform a mock collection run at the site.

93. Waste Chute System Installation Compliance Certificate

Prior to any Occupation Certificate being issued, a letter of compliance must be submitted to
and approved by the Principal Certifying Authority. The letter must be prepared by the
equipment supplier/installer confirming that the Council approved waste chute system,
including all associated infrastructure, has been installed to manufacture standards and is
fully operational and satisfies all relevant legislative requirements and Australian standards.

94. Subdivision Works — Submission Requirements

Once the subdivision works are complete the following documentation (where relevant/
required) must be prepared in accordance with Council’s Design Guidelines Subdivisions/
Developments and submitted to Council’'s Construction Engineer for written approval:

e Works as Executed Plans

e Stormwater Drainage CCTV Recording

e Pavement Density Results

o Street Name/ Regulatory Signage Plan

e Pavement Certification

e Public Asset Creation Summary

e Concrete Core Test Results

o Site Fill Results

e Structural Certification

The works as executed plans must be prepared by a civil engineer or registered surveyor.

All piped stormwater drainage systems and ancillary structures which will become public
assets must be inspected by CCTV. A copy of the actual recording must be submitted
electronically for checking.

A template public asset creation summary is available on Council’s website and must be
used.

95. Performance/ Maintenance Security Bond

A performance/ maintenance bond of 5% of the total cost of the subdivision works is
required to be submitted to Council. The bond will be held for a minimum defect liability
period of six months from the certified date of completion of the subdivision works. The
minimum bond amount is $5,000.00. The bond is refundable upon written application to
Council and is subject to a final inspection.

96. Confirmation of Pipe Locations

A letter from a registered surveyor must be provided with the works as executed plans
certifying that all pipes and drainage structures are located within the proposed drainage
easements.

97. Removal/ Amendment of Existing Easements

The existing easement for Drainage 2.44m wide must be removed/ amended. Where
Council is listed as the benefiting authority, the relevant release or amendment
documentation must be submitted along with payment of the applicable fee as per Council’s
Schedule of Fees and Charges.

98. Final Plan and Section 88B Instrument
The final plan and Section 88B Instrument must provide for the following. Council’s standard
recitals must be used.
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a) Dedication — Road Widening

The dedication of the proposed 2m road dedication along Ashford Ave must be included on
the final plan in accordance with the undertaking submitted relating to dedication. All land
dedication is required to be undertaken at no cost to Council.

b) Restriction/ Covenant — Local Drainage Link/ Pathway

Lot must be burdened with a restriction and a positive covenant over the 12m wide local
drainage link/ pathway and must be included on the final plan in accordance with the
undertaking submitted relating to dedication. Suitable wording, to the satisfaction of Council
must be placed on title to ensure maintenance of this area to ensure vegetation is
maintained to a standard to ensure control of flow within this overland flow path in
accordance with the hydraulic modelling.

c) Easement — Public Stormwater Drainage

Drainage easements must be created over all stormwater drainage pipelines and structures
which convey public stormwater runoff, in accordance with the requirements of Council.
Easement widths must comply with Council's Design Guidelines Subdivisions/
Developments.

d) Restriction/ Covenant — Onsite Stormwater Detention

Lot must be burdened with a restriction and a positive covenant using the “onsite stormwater
detention systems” terms included in the standard recitals.

e) Restriction/ Covenant — Water Sensitive Urban Design

Lot must be burdened with a restriction and a positive covenant that refers to the WSUD
elements referred to earlier in this consent using the “water sensitive urban design elements”
terms included in the standard recitals.

99. Completion of Engineering Works
An Occupation Certificate must not be issued prior to the completion of all engineering works
covered by this consent, in accordance with this consent.

100. Property Condition Report — Public Assets

Before an Occupation Certificate is issued, an updated property condition report must be
prepared and submitted to Council. The updated report must identify any damage to public
assets and the means of rectification for the approval of Council.

101. Public Road/ Road Widening Dedication

An Occupation Certificate must not be issued until the proposed 2m road dedication and
association works have been dedicated/completed in accordance with the undertaking
submitted relating to dedication.

102. Consolidation of Allotments
All allotments included in this consent must be consolidated into a single allotment before an
Occupation Certificate is issued. A copy of the registered plan must be submitted to Council.

103. Pump System Certification

Certification that the stormwater pump system has been constructed in accordance with the
approved design and the conditions of this approval must be provided by a hydraulic
engineer.

104. Stormwater Management Certification

The stormwater management system must be completed to the satisfaction of the Principal
Certifier prior to the issuing of an Occupation Certificate. The following documentation is
required to be submitted upon completion of the stormwater management system and prior
to a final inspection:

o Works as executed plans prepared on a copy of the approved plans;
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o For Onsite Stormwater Detention (OSD) systems, a certificate of hydraulic compliance
(Form B.11) from a hydraulic engineer verifying that the constructed OSD system will
function hydraulically;

o For OSD systems, a certificate of structural adequacy from a structural engineer verifying
that the structures associated with the constructed OSD system are structurally
adequate and capable of withstanding all loads likely to be imposed on them during their
lifetime;

¢ Records of inspections; and
e An approved operations and maintenance plan.

Where Council is not the Principal Certifier a copy of the above documentation must be
submitted to Council.

105. Section 73 Compliance Certificate

A Section 73 Compliance Certificate issued under the Sydney Water Act 1994 must be
obtained from Sydney Water confirming satisfactory arrangements have been made for the
provision of water and sewer services. Application must be made through an authorised
Water Servicing Coordinator. The certificate must refer to this development consent and all
of the lots created.

Sydney Water’s guidelines provide for assumed concurrence for the strata subdivision of a
development approved by an earlier consent covered by a compliance certificate.

The only other exception to this is for services other than potable water supply, in which
case the requirements of Flow Systems/ Box Hill Water as a network operator under the
Water Industry Competition Act 2006 would apply. A separate certificate of compliance
would need to be issued for those works.

106. Provision of Electrical Services

Submission of a notification of arrangement certificate confirming satisfactory arrangements
have been made for the provision of electrical services. This must include the under-
grounding of the existing electrical services fronting the site and removal of all redundant
poles and cables, unless otherwise approved by Council in writing. The certificate must refer
to this development consent and all of the lots created.

107. Provision of Telecommunication Services
The developer (whether or not a constitutional corporation) is to provide evidence
satisfactory to the Certifying Authority that arrangements have been made for:

The installation of fibre-ready facilities to all individual lots and/ or premises in a real estate
development project so as to enable fibre to be readily connected to any premises that is
being or may be constructed on those lots. Demonstrate that the carrier has confirmed in
writing that they are satisfied that the fibre ready facilities are fit for purpose; and

The provision of fixed-line telecommunications infrastructure in the fibre-ready facilities to all
individual lots and/ or premises in a real estate development project demonstrated through
an agreement with a carrier.

Real estate development project has the meanings given in Section 372Q of the
Telecommunications Act 1978 (Cth).

For small developments, NBN Co will issue a Provisioning of Telecommunications Services
— Confirmation of Final Payment. For medium and large developments, NBN Co will issue a
Certificate of Practical Completion of Developers Activities.

For non-fibre ready facilities, either an agreement advice or network infrastructure letter must
be issued by Telstra confirming satisfactory arrangements have been made for the provision
of telecommunication services. This includes the undergrounding of existing overhead
services, except where a specific written exemption has been granted by Council.
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A copy of the works as executed (WAE) plans for the telecommunications infrastructure
must also be submitted.

108. Design Verification Certificate

Prior to the release of the Occupation Certificate design verification is required from a
qualified designer to confirm that the development has been constructed in accordance with
approved plans and details and has satisfied the design quality principles consistent with
that approval.

THE USE OF THE SITE

109. Lighting
Any lighting on the site shall be designed so as not to cause a nuisance to other residences

in the area or to motorists on nearby roads and to ensure no adverse impact on the amenity
of the surrounding area by light overspill. All lighting shall comply with the Australian
Standard AS 4282:1997 Control of Obtrusive Effects of Outdoor Lighting.

110. Offensive Noise

The use of the premises, building services, equipment, machinery and ancillary fittings shall
not give rise to “offensive noise” as defined under the provisions of the Protection of the
Environment Operation Act 1997.

111. Ventilation for Basement Carpark
The basement car park is to be provided with ventilation in accordance with Australian / New
Zealand Standard AS/NZS 1668.2 2012.

Certification of compliance shall be submitted to the Certifying Authority.

The exhaust from the basement carpark shall be positioned so as to not cause a nuisance
due to odour or noise to an occupier of any residential premises.

112. Waste and Recycling Management

To ensure the adequate storage and collection of waste from the occupation of the
premises, all garbage and recyclable materials emanating from the premises must be stored
in the designated waste storage areas, which must include provision for the storage of all
waste generated on the premises between collections. Arrangement must be in place in all
areas of the development for the separation of recyclable materials from garbage. All waste
storage areas must be screened from view from any adjoining residential property or public
place. A caretaker must be appointed to manage waste operations on site including
undertaking all instructions issued by Council to enable waste collection. Waste storage
areas must be kept clean and tidy, bins must be washed regularly, and contaminants must
be removed from bins prior to any collection.
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15. Clause 4.6 Variation Request
16. Design Review Panel Minutes
17. Existing Flood Mapping
ATTACHMENT 1 - LOCALITY PLAN

Document Set ID: 18811533
Version: 12, Version Date: 03/06/2020



[0 suBJECT sITE

v PROPERTIES NOTIFIED

@ SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL

(]
I THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL DOES NOT GIVE ANY GUARANTEES CONCERNING THE ACCURACY ., COMPLETENESS OR CURRENCY OF THE
| TENTUAL INFORMATION HELD IN OR GEHE RATED FROM ITS DATABASE

Sydneys Garden Shire  saSEcADASTRE COPYRIGHT LAND & PROPERTY INFORMATION NSW (LPI,. CADASTRE UPDATE INCLUDING COLNCIL GENERATED DATA IS SLBJECT
TO THEC COPYRIGHT.

Document Set ID: 18811533
Version: 12, Version Date: 03/06/2020



ATTACHMENT 2 - AERIAL MAP

[] suBJECT sITE

THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL

[
I THE HILLS SHIRE COUMNCIL DOES NOT GIVE ANY GUARANTEES CONCERNING THE ACCURACY , COMPLETENESS OR CURRENCY OF THE
- TEXTUAL INFORMATION HELD IN OR GEMERATED FROM ITS DATABASE

S'fdl"lw‘s Garden Shire  ssccADASTRE COPYRIGHT LAND & PROPERTY INFORMATION MW (LPI). CADASTRE UPDATE INCLUDING QOUNCIL GENERATED DATA IS SUSJECT
TO THSS COPYRIGHT.

Document Set ID: 18811533
Version: 12, Version Date: 03/06/2020



ATTACHMENT 3 - LEP ZONING MAP

‘Cogryright of JOLT Sarinl Imsgeey b sits Vakis Phy Lid [Vakia).
Sinciair Krignt Marz ngp b of 2034 Al snd Nase Irieares Imagay.
Cogryright of JOLE & 7018 Rl Imsgary 8 with Jscoba Groep

LEP ZONING MAP

,j Scale (A4): 1:3824

Document Set ID: 18811533
Version: 12, Version Date: 03/06/2020



ATTACHMENT 4 - LEP HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS MAP
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ATTACHMENT 5 - LEP FLOOR SPACE RATIO (BASE) MAP
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ATTACHMENT 6 - LEP FLOOR SPACE RATIO (INCENTIVE) MAP
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ATTACHMENT 8 - FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 9
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ATTACHMENT 9 - ELEVATIONS - NORTH EAST (PARTRIDGE AVE) ELEVATION
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1.0 CLAUSE 4.6 REQUEST = BULDING HEIGHT

1.1 Irtrgciuction

This raguest for an exception o a development standard iz submitted in respect of the height of buildngs
cleniiopment standard conlained within Clause 4.3 of The Hils Local Ervdronmental Plan 2013 (THLEF)., The
request relates to an application for the dermalition of esisting structures and construction of a 2 1o 9 aboney
residental flat developmant containing 272 spartments over 2 storoy basements, associeted public domain
works including road widening and a through site link, consoldation and stratum subdivision of the remaining
clenaioprment kol inta 3 siratum alotment al 23-37 Ashiond S and 15-23 Pariricae Sveree, Caste HIlL

12  Clause 4.5 Exceptions to dewelopment standerds

Clause 4.64%) of the THLEP provides that developrment consent may be granted for development even though
the devalopment would contravane a dewelopmant standard imposad by the THLER, or any obhar environmentsl
planning instrumearn.

Howrerver, dlause 4,803 states that developmant consant must not be grant for developmant that contravenas a
chesiopment standard unless the consend authority has considened @ written reguest rom the applicant that
seaks to justity the contravention of the developrment stanciard by demonstrating:

astia Hil

iah Thal cormgliance with the desstopment standand is unreasonable o urmecessany in the croumstance ol
the case, and

i

b there are sufficient enviionmental planning grounds 1o justify confravening the developrment standard.

In actordance with clause 4.603) the applicant reguests that the haght of buldings developrment standand be
wanad.
1.3 Developrment Standard 1o e varied
Clause 4,3 stakes:
{1l] The objectiwves of this clanse are as follows:

fal to ®nsura thae height of buildings is compatible with that of

31 Ashiord Sverue and 158-23 Parindpe Averus,

adjoining dewvelopment and the owverall streetscape,

2

(bl to minimise the impact of owershadowing, visual impact, and loss

of privacy on adjoining properties and open space areas.

(2] The height of a building on any land is not to exceed the maximm

height shown for the land on the Height of Buildings Map.

Buiiding height [or height of bulding) is dafined in the dictionary of THLEP as the vertical dislance babween
ground kevel jexdsting) @ any paint to the highest point of the: bulding, incuding plant and B overrnans, Tl
exchlding cammunication devices, entennas, satelite denes. masts, lagooles, chimneys, fues and the ke

There are Twa hesght controls on he subject site DEng 21 metres (Zone A1) in e southem partion of ihe sike
and 27 metres (Zone T2) in the northemn portion of the aite as shown in Figure 1.

Huilding Haight Damealopmant Standard

G

.

Claisn

SUTHERLAND 2 rssociates pLaNNmE [
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23 Parndpa Asardg

£3-31 Ashiord Averue and 15

Huilding Haight Dvnealopmant Standard

Clanisn £.1
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Figure 1;

Exiract fram i
THLEF Haight of
Bulgings Map

1.4 Extant ol Warialion 1o the Development Standard

Thie oty of the biildings are Delow The heght control wilh the excapbion of SHme mingr PO Encraachiments
tor parapets snd i overruns s ilustrated in Figure 2 below

=< ae e g o

Figure 2:

Haight plare
dranwireg which
hrtrabes the
companents
wahich ana
aberve the

Peight eontrd

==l

Element 0 Variation to halght control
Buidirg A1-A2 27.T matras +0.7m [2.6% over}
Buiding B1-B2 27 6 matras +0.6m [2.2% over}

SUTHERLAND & rssociaTes PLANNG B}



Elamant Proposed Maximum Height Wariation to height control

Buidirg CT 278 matras +0.8m [3% owar)

1.5 Clause 4.6(3)al ks compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the
croumstences of the cese?

Hestorcaly the most commonly imoked way 1o estabish that a development stendard was unreasonable or
unnecesssny wes satisfaction of the first teet of the five set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC
827 which requires that the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding the non-compliance with
e standiarc,

In geckcition, in thi rmatter of Randwick Gity Gouncl v Micaul Holdings Ply Lid [2016] MEWLEC 7 [34] the Ghaf
Justics hiekd that “establishing that the devsloprent wouk] nol cause envirenmental harm and is consistent with
the objectives of the development standerds & an astablished meane of demonstrating that compliznce with the
development standard is unreasonabla or unnecessany”.

Thia requast eddrassas the five part tast described in\Wehbe v Pitbwater Council. [2007] NSWLEGC 827, folowed

I

I by 8 concluding position which damonstrates that complance with the developmant standard ie unreasonable
': and unrecssany in the droumnstances af the cas;

g

g 1. the objactives of the standard ane achisved notwithstanding non-complance with the standard;

i

i_ The speciic cbjectives of Clause 4.2 of the THLEP are wantified bakow. A commant on the proposal’s
T corgsiency with each objecihe i also provided,

=

£ ta} to emnsure the height of buildings i= compatible with that of adjoining
= development and the owverall atrestscape,

=

;: Carehil ponsideration his been gven lo the looation, size and design of the proposed devslopoent 1o
£ ensire that a high quality outcome wil be achisved which wil st comiortably within the foihcaming
%—: sireatacape.

E The proposed departure friom the height control on the site oocurs only &3 a result of the significant fal
= acroes the site with soma minor protruson of parapsts and lift overrura. There is no habitable floor epace
above the haight control. The proposal presents an 8 storey scale 1o the adacant streets a5 anticpatsed
E by the DGP and tharedone achitees an appropriate contedual it which is compatible with the fulure
'-:,:_ adjcining deselopment and the fulure streetscape, nobwithatanding the height non-compliance.

&

B (bl te minimise the impact of cwershadowing, wieuval impact, and loss of
'.-: privacy on adjoining properties and open space areas.

g

& Owvershadowing

:' Thie angsas o additioral hesght Tor thie parapels are panticutarky rinar, whist the B oeermirs ang centraly
m located on the roof of the development, such that the varation does not result inoamy meaningiul
" difference in shadow to the edecant properties 1o the south beyond a complant scheme.

m

) \izual Impact

‘- The vizual impact of the proposed height variation is considerad to be scceptabke as destussed abowe in
& refation 1o Chjective [B) as the area of increased height for the parapeds i3 espacaly minor and the

SUTHERLAND 2 AssociaTes pLaNNme B
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incresass in Boight for the it oeerrunsg i ocated centrally on the roof such thal they will not be readiy
perceptible from the publc domain. The proposal fits appropriately within the futune desired character of
the araa.

Privacy

The proposed development prosides ADG compliant separation from the adjacent properies o
sufficient prvacy messures], such that the propased variation in height does not result in any adverse
privacy impacts to adjiacent properties.

COpan Space
There are no public open space arsas afiectad by the proposal and the proposad variation 1o the height

control,

2. the underlying cbjectiva or purposa of the stendard is not relevant to the development and therafora
complance is unnecassary;

The undertying objectives and purposs of the height control are relevant to the proposed devalopment.
Horwiresr, the proposed devaloprment it consistent with those obmctives on the bass that the proposad
hesght i comgsalitde with the exising and due scale of the surounding bulidings and wil sit comioratly
with the contesd of the alte with no sgnificent adverse Impacts 1o adjscent proparties.

astke Hil

L

#3-31 Ashiord fverue and 1523 Parndpe seenoe,

3. the underying object of punposs would be defeated or thwarted i compliance was required and
therafore compliance is unreasonable;

The undeying objectives and punpose of the standerd relates 1o compatiblity and impact end ars
reliavent to tha proposed developmant. The undeelying objective and purpose would be satisfied by a
compliant proposal, but & also demonstrated to be salisfied in this mstance notwithstanding the
proposed height vakation.

4. the denvaloprent standard has been virually abandoned or destroyed by the Councl’s cwn actions
in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the standard is
unnecassary and unresscnable;

The developrment standard has not bean wrbualy abandonad.

5. the zoning of the paricutar land i unreasonable of inappropriate so that a development sfandard
approprate for that zoning |8 also unreasonabls and unnecessary as It epplies to the land and
compliance with the standard would be urreasonable or unnecesaary. That is, the particular parcel
of land should not have besn included in the padicular zone.

Sirict compliance with the madmum 27m height of buildings davalopment standard is considerad 1o b
unngGessary and unreasonabie in ihe crcurmstance of this sibe as dsoussed bl

* Thir proposed departure from the height contral on thie site oosurs only a5 a result of the significant fal
across the site with same minde probreson of parseets and i cverrung, Thers is no habitable loor space
ahowe the height contral. The propossl presents an 8 storey scale 1o the sdacant streets & anticpated
by tha DCP and tharefora achioves an appropriate contawdual fit which is compatible with tha future
adjsining devalopment and the fulure streatscape, notwithstanding the height non-compliance.

Huilding Haight Devalopmant Standard

Clavise £.6
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astha Hil

#3-31 Ashived Sverue and 15-22 Parindps Asarua,

Huilding Haight Davalapmeant Standard

Clausn 4.6
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* Thiz adirmiinits which prodrochs thie greatest edent through the height plare, Being the it overung, ane sel
well back from the sireet edges such that they are recessive and resull n no visual impact o the
surrounaing etrests,

- The proposal has alectsd to adopt the larger apartment sives encouraged by the LEF bonus FSR
provisions, Thase larger apartrment sizes are significantly larger than the minimum SEPP 85 requinameant
andd the Gouncl ave strongly scheocated Tor these Rarger apariment sizes as nighly desirabie in arder 10
meet the apecific requirsments of the Hils Shire community. Motwithstanding that there is a borus FSR
parmitied by tha THSLEP for the prosision of the lergar apartmants, there is no comasponding raliaf
provided in relation to the heght contral. Strict compliance with the height contral in this instance would
digourage The provigion of ihe kBrger apartments, contrary 10 the Council's objective tor karger
apartments and &N appropriate mix

- The proposed area of haight non-compliance doas not result in any edditional overshadowing to the
adjacent proparies to tha south,

- Theee are nocadverse iMpacs nolerms of privacy imgacts 1 adjaoent stes resulling Trom he propogsed
waration to the haight development standard which would warant strict compiance.

- The greatest axtent of the proposad haight vanation ie the result of I overmuns which prowvioa accass to
a roof top common open spaces. As a msull of the roof top common open space, the proposal providaes
common open space which & the equivalent of 41,3% of the site anea which sigrificantly exceeds the
rEnimum 25% requirement. In addiion, the rood ton areas enjoys excallent armenity &3 a result of district
WiEnWE BN QENERCUE S0lar 3ccass.

* The proposed vanation alows for the mast efficient and economic use of the land.

* Sirict complanca with the developmeant stardard would result inoan infiadble apoication of the control
that wioukd not delver any addbions Denelits 10 1he cwners or oocupants of the surmounding properties
o the general pubilic.

- Having regard 1o the planning principle astablished in the matter of Project Venture Developmeants v
Pittwarbar Councl [2005] NEWLET 181 most cbservars would not find the proposed desslopment
oflengive, aming or unsyrgatiedic 1o il lecation and he proposed developrment wil be compatible wilh
its cordest.

146 Clause 4,53} Are thers are sufficient ermdronmantal planning grounds o justity contravening the
cevelepment standand ?

Thix Lared & Ernironment Courl rrather of Iniial ction Ply Lid v Weellahra Couneil [2018] NSWLEC 2018,
provides assetance in relation to the consideration of sufficient ensironmental planning grounds wherety Preston
J cbearved that:

- in crder for there o ke *sutficlent’ erdronmental planning grounds to justify a writlen request under dause
4.8, the focus must be on the aspect or alement of the development that contrevenes the developmant
standard and the environmental panning grounds advanced o the witlan request must ustify
coririnening the dsdoprment standand, not simphy promate e Denelits of Gamying oul i dessoapmizn
as 4 whok; and

- there 8 no besk in Clause 4.6 to establish a test that tha non-complient developmant should heve a
newtral or beneficial sfiect relative to a complant development

Thera ara only some vary minor areas of height non-complance for the parapats and slightty graatar variation
for tha lift oveeruns, Tha arvironmental planning grounds that justify thes compoansnt of the developrmsnt an;

SUTHERLAND 2 rssociates pLanmme [
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#3131 Ashiord Averum and 1523 Parndpe foanue,

Huilding Haight Dvnealopmant Standard

Clause £.6
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. Thiz proposed devalcprment provides for an 8 storgy scale to each adjacent sireet an anticipated by the
DEF and therafore the proposal provides for a compatible aulcome with the lodhcoming contest of the
site notwithatanding the height non-comgience.

* The haight non-compliancs is as a result of the significant fall across the site and is balenced by other
argas of the devaloprment which ane egually balow the height control,

* Thi propased areas of height nof-congiance do ol resull in any meaninglul diference in shadog
impact both to adjscent propesties and also within the developrment itaelf when compared 1o a complarit
hesght,

* Part of the reason for the heght non-complisnos & the dasine to have [f owermuns which provide access.
fo tre roal top which increases the common open space peroentage within the deelopment up o 41%
which i3 well in excess of the minimum 25% requirement.

. The Council hewe strongly advoceted for lengar apertmeant sizes as highly desirable in order to mesat the
specifc requrements of the Hilks Shire community. The LEP provides an FSR bonus for providing these
larger apariments and part of the reason for he height variation is o accommadate the F3R Dores for
providing karger apartments, Strict complianos with the height conitrol in this instance woukd discourage
the provision of tha larger eparbments, contrary 1o the Counci's objective for Iergar apartments and &n
appropnata mis,

+ Thiz proposed deviloprment demonstrabes a high gquadily outcome for the site which will resut in the
delvery of an inegrated community of buikings wilh prederred spartment size and mix, significant
saparaticn around a cantral courtyard, as well as significant open spaca opportunity and amenities which
will contribute signiicantly 1o the amenity afforded o fubure occupants. This approach is only possibke
with & variabion to the height control as proposed

The objects specifiad in section Sial(i) and i) of the EPES Act are;
‘to encourage:!

i1 the proper managemant, davelopmant and conserwvation of natural
and artificial rescurces, including agricultural land, natural areas,
forests, minerals, water, cities, towns and villages for the purpose
oI promotling the acclal and econocmic welfare of the communlty and a
batter anvironmant,

i11 the promotion and co-ordination of the orderly and econcmic use
and developmant of land.’

The proposed development 8 conalztant with the aimas of the Policy and the abjects of the EF&A Act in that:

= Sirict complance with the developrment standard would resulf in an inflexible spplcation of the control
that would not delvar any additionsl bemafits 1o the cwners or cccupants of the surmounding propertes
or the general public.

* Siried complancs would present the attainment of the Door Space incentive for prowicing & ceetain mis
and a propoetion of larger apartment sizes 10 mesl the specilic demands of the local market,  This
Incentive trenslates to additionsl bult form that needs to be eccommodated within additional mass
somewhera on the site and the additional proposed haight maans that the buildings can be sited and
saparated o maximise armenity and particularty, b prosicia 2 considerably graater level of inlemal armenity
al the cone of the site andd withoud impsacting on e public doman o adjacent ulune develooment Sies,

. The proposed vanation alows for the mast efficient and economic use of the lend, enabling wilisation of
the floor speca incantive without impacting on amenity.

SUTHERLAND & rssociaTes PLANNG [



O e Basis of the abowee, it has been demonstrabed that there ane suflicient emvdrormestal planning grounds fo
justity the proposad height non-compliands in this instance.

1.7 Clause 4.804}a)0) consent authority satisfied that this writhan request has adeguataly addrassaed
fhie mathers required to De demongtrated by Clause 4.603)

Clause 464100 stales that devaloprment consant must nol be granted for developrment that contravenss a
aineiopment standard unbess e oonsent authority is salsiied that the seoicant’s willen regquest has
arlequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3]

These matters are comprehensively scdreasad above in this written recuest with reference to the The part teat
daecnbead In Wehbe v Pithwater Councl [2007] NSWLEC 827 for consideration of whether complance with a
davalopment standard is unreasonable or unnecassary in the crcumstances of the case. In addition, the
astablishment of ardronmentsl planning grounds i prosided, with reference to the matters specific o the
proposal and silte, suficient b ustity contravening the development standard.

1.8 Clause 4.84}a)ii} consent autharity satisfied that the proposal is in the public interest bacausa it
is consistent with the 2ome and dewslopment standard objectivas

astka Hil

o

Clause 4.6(4)@)0) stabes that development consent must not ba granted for devalopment that contraverss a
chviopment standard uriess the consent authorily & satisfied thal the proposed deveoprment will be in the
public merest becaiss 1 & conaistent with the obgectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
davalopment within the zone inwhich the developmant is proposed to be camied out.

Objective of the Developmant Standard

The propasal’s consistency with the objectives of the development standand have been addressed in
diatall in this clauea 4.6 request.

Objectives of the Zone

Clause 4.64) alsc requires congideration of the relevant zone chjectives. The site is located within the
A4 High Deneity Residential zons.

31 Sshiord Averue and 1522 Parindpe fearua,

The objectives of the R4 High Density Residential zone era:

P

are closs to population centres and public transport rootes.

Clause 9.7 of the THLEP is intandad to faciitate the first two objectivas of the R4 zone by incantivising
thi chidhvery of hovsing speciic o the nesds of the cormemunity in The Hils (e, larger aparments) 2 sl
as @ much greater variely of apariment tpology and size. In this instance, & Reighl cormplan
develcpment woukd not be utilsing the floor space ncentive under this clausa which would result in a
development that is less consistent with the objactives of the R4 zone. The haight non-compliance in the
proposad development enables the debwary of largsr apartmants and greater mix of apartmant

"E_ * To provide for the houaing needs of The community within a high density
T residential environment.

"

o . To prowide a variety of housing types within a high density residential
E mnviconment .

E—_ * Ta enable other land wueea that provide facilities or services to mest
E.‘i the day to day needa of resldenta.

"Ij_ - To ancourage high density rasidential developmant in locations that
g

.

m

B

=

a

B

n

Claisn
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fypokegins, resdting in a baetber resparss 1o the housing needs of the Shiwground Precint comemunity,
Sirict complignce with the heaght standard waould undermine the intent of Clauss 9.7

Thi proposed residential deselopment will defiver acdditional housing choice thial is in dose peoadrity o
Showeground Station, a range of recreationa opportunities and sendoes and 1aciities and wil masimss
public frensport patronege, cycling and waking.

For the reasons geen the proposal & considerad 1o be consstant with the objectives of the R4 High
Dansity Residantial zona,

The propossl hes been dernonstrated 1o be conslsbant with both the cbjectives of the bullkding helght
dayelopment standard &s well as the cbjectives of the zone and tharefora the consent authority can be
satifio that the propogsal is in bhe pubdic interast, Furtharmone, the public inerest is appropristely seesad
by maximising the provision of housing prosided by the devaloprment, within the identifed emdaonmental
capacity of the site, o ensure thet it optimizes the value of the publc imestment in tranaport Infrestructune
within this strategically important location.

1.9 Clwse 4,685 Secretary Congiderations

Thix rratlers for consideration undies Glause 4605 are acdrgssed Bl

(=] In deciding whether te grant concurrence, the Secretary must
canaiders:

{al whether contraventicen of the development standard raises any
matter of algnificance for State or regional environmental planning,

Thiz comrasention of the standand does nol mise any matiers of Sgnifcance Tor stale o regional erirormentiy
plarning. The development does nal imgact upen or have implications for any state policies i the locality or
Impacts which would be considered to be of state or regional significance.

(81 In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secroetary must
consider:

#3231 Ashiord Averae and 1522 Parindps Avarua, Castk Hil

ih] the public benafit of maintaining the development standard,

This Clause 4.6 request has damonetrated there are significant emdronmental planning benafits assocated with
the contravention of the standerd. There is no matanal impect or banedit associated with strict adheranca 1o the
devalopment standard and in my view, thang is no compeling rasson o public bansfit derived from maintanance:
of e standard.

1.10  Objectives of Clause 4.6

The epaciic objectyes of Clause 4.6 are:

Huilding Haight Daenlapmant Standard

(al o provide an appropriate degres of flexibillity in apelying
certain developmant standards to particular developmant,

G

el Lo achleve better cutcomes for and from cevelopment by allowing
flexibility in particular circumstances.

Clanise
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s dernordgirated abowe the propasal s consistent with the objectives of the zone and the objectives of Clause
4.3 natwithstanding the proposad vanation to the rasimunn height o buikdings developrment stanciard.

Requiring Strict comgliance with the hesght of buildngs development standand on the subiect site woulkd resull
inan inferior Bult farm that would contestualy be essentialy no differant from the propoged devalopment and
would not rasult in any masaningiul bansfit 1o the streatscape or the emenity of adjoining proparties. Strict
compliancs would foroe a reduced floor to caiing haight or a lowaring of ground floor apartmants and would
also dirminish armenily a5 & resull of 1he rnessd o Mo GOrmMon apen Sace on the rool whers i enjoys aecelient
SOlAr BCCESS,

Alicaing The Tkeibde application ol the maximum heighl of Duikdings develonment standard in this instance & not
only reasonable but also desirable given the context of the site and desie 1o deliver a posities result for the site
witwch wall provide increased housing chaoice within the Showground Station Precinct.

Accordingly, it s consideraed that the consent suthorty can be =atisfied thet the proposal meats objective 1[g8) of
Clause 4.6 in that allowing fisxbility in ralation to the mnimum haight of builkdngs development standard and wil
achines & better urban disign outcormee in this instance in accordance with objective 1k,

1.11  Conchuaion

astke Hil

L

Sirict compliance with the minmum height of buldings development standard conteined within dause 4.3 of
The Hils Local Envircnmental Flan 2014 has been found to be unreasocnetde end unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case. In addition there am sufficiant endronmental planning grounds bo justity the vanation,
Firaally, the proposed developoent and heght vaation is n the public nlerest because it s congistent with e
chjecties of the standard and the zone. In this regard it is reasonable and appropriate to vary the bulkding height
davalopment stendard 1o the extant propossd.

#3-31 Ashiord fverue and 1523 Parndpe seenoe,

Huilding Haight Devalopmant Standard

Clavisn
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ATTACHMENT 16 - DESIGN REVIEW PANEL MINUTES

tHILLS

Sydneys Garden Shire

DESIGN REVIEW PANEL
DESIGN ADVISORY MEETING REPORT - 22" January 2020

Iem 4.1 11.00am = 12.35pm

DA Number DA §20/20200P

DA officer Cynthia Dugan

Applicant Combined Projects Partridge Avenue PTY LTD
Flanner Sutherland Associates

Property Address 23-31 Ashford Ave and 15-23 Parfridge Awe, Castle Hill
Proposal

Dasign raview

Residential flat davelopment
comprising two residantial blocks and
272 dwalling unils over basament car
parking.

Firsl review DA (Reviewad pre-D8 stage)

Background The site was Inspectad by the panel on 22/01/19 hetween 9am-10am
Applicant Mick Turner
representative

address to the design
review panel

Registration number: G695

Kay Issues

Summary of kay issuaes discussad:

Changes made since the pre - DA

Cross site link and averland Mood path.

Building haights.

Landscape design and relention of exisling rees,

Panel Location

THSC Community Rooms 1+2

Panel Members

Chairperson - Tony Caro
Panel Member - Faul Berkemaisr
Panel Member - Marc Deuschle

Daclaration of Interest | pone

Councillors Meng prasant

Council Staff Cynihia Dugan, Marika Hahn, Sarmuel Austin, Gideon Tam

Other attendees Greq Caolbran - Deicorp Jacob Halman - Turf (Arch Designer )

Mike Hosne = Turf (Landscape frch)
Aron Jaggannath BRS (fraffic)
Robart Day - BRS [traffic)

Joe Schim - ACGE (Civil Eng.)

Poonam Chauhan - Delcorp
Aaron Sutherland — Sulharand
Azzociates

Mick Turner — Turner Studio
Theo Krallis = Turmer Studic

Design Review Panel Meating Report
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SUBJECT SITE BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Thie subject site is in the wastern portion of the Showground Planned Precinct and roughly paraliel
with the: Cattal Creek riparian coridor
. % ; X =

2C)

Lacation plan {TH

DOCUMENTATION
The Design Excallance Panel raviewad tha fallowing drawings issued to Councl by the applicant:

Response to Council, 19 Dec 2019, by Deicorp

Architectural Plans, dated 18M12/19, by Turner Studio

Architectural Design Report, submitted for 2201/20 DRP, by Turnes Studio
Landscape D& report, dated 18 Dac 19 155w C, by Turf Design Studios
Statermant of Environmeantal Effects, dated Mow 19, by Sutherland Associates
Public Domain Works, dated 07712019, by Australian Consulting Engineers

PAMNEL COMMENT

The Panel has previously reviewad the project as a pre-DA on 25/09/18
Thiz Panel commenced at 11.00am
For clarity, this meeting report structure is based on previous Panel comments (repeated when

appropriate below in italics). The new comments do not necessarily supersede previous
advice

1. Precinct planning, appreciation and response o context

- The applicant presented an oveniew of how the proposal had been designed 1o infegrate il the
broader regional context and the strong gardendandscape identily of the Hillz Shire, wivlz! also
recogrizing the many challenges of moving fram 2 low densily to a high densify wban context,

COMMENT: Within the constraints imposed by the current LEP and DCP controls, the Panel is
satesfied that the proposal responds appropriataly to desired future character and vision for tha
precinct,

2, Site planning and built form strategy

- The rewised strategy 15 an improvemeant on the farmer propasal
- Enginearing adwvice wil inform the design devalopmeant of the cross-site link and the public
domain inferface.

COMMENT: The Panel acknowledges the well considered effort that the Architect and consultant
fgam have undertaken to achigve compliance with statutory confrols and achieve and good design
outcome,

The stepping of bullding blocks following the topography has enabled a better and more responsive
dasign oulcome.

Design Review Panel Meeling Report Agenda ftem 4.1 Dale 22/01/19 Page 2
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Bulk, Scale and Massing
- The maximum fagade lengths sat owt in the DCP should be reviewsd, and the budl form
further amiculated to satisfy this objective.
- The applicant is acwvised to careflully consider the scale and the impact of the buldings mass
and bulk on shadowing of the candral cowrt and the infernal facades of the development.
- The scale of the cowd is important, It will make a zignificant contribulion fo the success of the
praject,
COMMENT: The applicant has provided a 30m = 30m courlyard spaca that is accessibla for residents
from the 12m wide cross site link. It is noted that whilst the courtyard area is mastly in shade
thraughaut winler, opportunites 1o provide a well-shaded cool area with appropnate species and
wiatar-play designed for the summear months are supportad.
The Panel also noted that opportunities to open up the lobbiss to allow for the passage of airflow into
the court will aid the comfort and amenity of this area, which could be atherwise oppressive on hot
summer days.
The scale of the court and provision of a substantial canopy trea will aid in providing visual amanity for
residents looking into the court and those wsing the court,

Site Coverage! Landscaped Open Space
- Provide clear annatated sife coverage diagrams o demonsirate compliance with DCP
corfrols and ADG design critera.
- The interma! courd showld have ore fo two significant tall canaopy trees fo iImprove orivacy,
enhance the visual gualty of the outiook and fo provide environmental amenity.
COMMENT: The calculation of site coverage and ADG compliance was appropriate howaver all
metrics should be confirmed with the DA officer. Whilst the side setback areas do not fall under the
ADG definition of Communal Open Space, the cross-site link i a welcome shared open space for use
by residents and the public. The proposal appears to demonstrale complance without the inclusion
of thase areas.

The Panel noted the large tree deciduous planned for the canfral court,
3. Compliance

Huaight
The Paned does nod genarally support LEP heighl non-campliance. On sloping sites orin
oiter specific circumstances consideralion is given fo minor exceedance for roof access
slements and shading devices senving roof fop commiunal open space, provided thaf such
elements are nol seen farm the surronoing public domain or irmeact on e amaenity of
adjacant developmeant.
COMMEMNT: At the meeting the Panel re-iterated this view, Because of the precinct topography, high
densily and relatvely low allowable heights, the Panel supports provision of a partion of surny
communal open space on roofs, comprisad of lift access, a universal WC, BBQ facdilities and shaded
seating areas. In the Panel's view, such elements may be considersd above the height plane
provided that:
- no private anclosed space is provided.
- All elements are set back from parapets 50 not visible from sumounding public domain.
Mo addiional overshadowing ar cverlooking of neighbauring properties is created,

= Qpporturities for connection 1o alternative it core's & achieved 10 assist with access when
lifts are out of ardar or unavailabla.

Density
- Compiiance with fhe LEP FSR confrols is required. If the incentivised FSR prowvisions in LEF
ol 8.7 are sought by the applicant, complianee must be confirmed fo Councils sabisfaction,
COMMENT: It is undersiood thal compliances is achieved. Mo further comment, o be confirmed with
Council officer,

Design Review Panel Meeling Reporl Agenda ltem 4.1 Dale 22/01/19 Page 3
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Sefbacks
- AN ADG minimum separations and DCP boundary sethacks showld be complied with
finciuding hasements and balconies)
COMMENT: It is understood thal comphance is achieved. Mo further comment, 1o be confirmed with
Ciouncil officer.

Apartment ik and Building Design

- Sirest frontage apariments with ground fioor levels and courlyards below foofpath level are
ol supponted,

COMMENT: It i undarstood thal comphances is achaved. Mo further commant.

- When desigming the larger apariments, as required by Cowuncil, spplicants should cansider
prowviding more amenity than simply “scaled-up” minimum SEPP 65 aparfments, The
additional area required for these large family-onentad 2- and J-bedroom wnits should be
pignmed io prowide more fexibilify and chaoice for the inhabitants: g second ving area, a
dedicated officesmedia room, an eniarged dedicated laundry area, and sxpanded sforage are
some possibiities to considern,

Tha Panal commends the inclusion and arrangament of a diversity of housing typologies.
4. Landscape Design
Eubili in
- The Panel is concerned that a number of existing trees adfoining and within the public domain

will e remraved. Significant establizhed trees should be refained where prachicable and
described i an arbonzt report.

COMMEMNT: The applicant is proposing to redirect the stormwater pipe away from the significant
established trees and i confidant the trees will nol be affected by future works. This is subject o
counc approval.

The Panal recommends the larger sireet trees notated in the Public Domain Plan be provided in
consultation with Council,

- Twa aptions for the cross-site limk were discussed, The less formallsed landscape treatment
af the cross-gite Ik s pf-ElI"E\‘rih'.?JEl. The prefarred solubion atso offers polerlial lo demonsirate
the water management of thiz owerdand fiow on the sife az part of the Jandscape selection and
pubiic domain, Design of useable spaces info the comidar will assist in the design of the
FaFCurtg ard Dalh arrangermel.

- Co-ordinafion with a Landscape archifect showld occur prior further delaled design.

COMMERNT: The Fanel noies the co-ordination of the architectural and landscaps design in the
approach to the cross-site link has the potential to resull in a successful integration of waler
management, and landscape design with the built form resulting in a unique and delightful space.

The Pan=l questioned lighting within the cross-site link (potential CPFTED and glare issuses) and the
materiality of the “knuckles”. Consideration of permeabde materials in lleu of concrete was raised for
tha areas termed “knucklas™ to allow deep soil planting under to receive adequate air and water.

The Panel questioned the arrangement of the ramps noting that some “bunching” could result in
larger flatuseable areas within the walk betwesn more compressed steeper areas, The cross-site link
is olherwise lacking in usable space and could benefit by such a move. Bunching would alsoe
concentraie tha handrails where level changas are greatest as opposed o needing them throughout
ihe entire cross-site link,

The Panel recommends a rationalization of ramps to the lobbles from Ashford Avenue as this woukd
provide mare area for landscaping and remove circulation paths from dominating the streat frontage.
This would allow for more landscaping and trees in the street,

- \entlation exhausis from hasement car-parking are to be incorporatad infa the building
SIVEIoRE,

COMMEMNT: This was nol addressaed bul is to be demonsirated to the DA plannes's satisfaction.
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indarled car-parking 1% lo camply with the Public Domain Plan. Documentalion delails are
found on Cowncil’s website under Swbdivision and Engineening Specificalions refer to
Showground Precinct Verge Treatment Detalls.
COMMENT: The Panel notes the entry drive presents as being excessive in companson (o olher
proposals of & similar or larger size reviewsd in the precinct. The driveway envelops is o be
minimised as per approved DA 192720190P, which is comparable in size, (Confirm with Councils
traffic engimaer).

- Wisible roof fops such as the mews should be green roofs or patfermed with an appropriale
material for wisua! amenity.

COMMENT: Addressed,

- Gales and fencing are o ensire the oppantumiy for visusl connections wiilst maimrdsining
sacLrify
- The Panel ecommends that & high number of large, high canopy frees be prowided around
the ediges of the gite, fo meef the requirements of a high density residential emvironment in &
strong, verdant landscape setting
COMMEMT: —A substantial tree canopy is now proposad and is supported. Given the largs number of
frees it must be ensured that visual access Is maintained throughout the cross-site link to avoid
CPTED issuas.

The Panel noted thal rasident only access into the largs communal cowrt is o ba providad, Mo further
comments,

Al the meeting there was discussion in relation to fostpath species selection and spacing, The Panel
considers this o be a key issue for the precinet public domain, having regard to desired fulure
character and provision of shade, carbon sequester, privacy and fauna habitat. As the applicant is
required to provide this, the Panel recommends that they prepare a conoapt plan with
recommendations for consideration by Council officers.

Privale Darmain
- Fora proposal of this size, hgh qualty communal apan space design is essanfial, n keaping
with the place-making principles of generows and quality places outlimed in the DOR.

COMMENT: The Pangl noted that the communal open spaces provided woukd potentially benefit by
the rationalisation of circulation paths leaving more area for landscaped freaimeanis.

The program of the roof top spaces was unclear and equitable access to the roof top areas was
challenging for some residents such as those in blocks A1 and AZ,

= Mating the likely demographic mix of apartment development in the LGA, the Paned
recommends:

- provision of substantial areas that will accommodate child's play. This need not be
formal play, e equipment, but could include larger open spaces and informal play. The
Panel notes the opportunity for natural play elements in tha cross-site link.

- the communal reof top area between building blocks C and D be expanded.

- consideration of @ roof lop communal space between A1 and AZ,

= considaration of providing acoass 1o thae Green Roof ovar the Meaws.

The Panel notes provision of reof fop access to areas nof previpusly caonsidered may result in the
aight being breached. (rafar ibam 3 above).

The Panel recommeands the provision of sections illustrating the impact of any proposed height non-

compliant elements as viewed from the street be provided in the DA, This can be reviewed by
Council's Urban Designer,

Frovide lypical plans for the different lypes of privale pards lo show varied scale,
arrangeaments and planting areas.

COMMEMNT: Addressed -

- Design of fencing, gafes and walling frealments fo be Wustrated in these fo ensure thaf the
dasign characlar is carned through the DA

- Detail to be provided to the D&, officer prior to consent. The detail should also include the
handrails ! kickrails throughout the cross-site link.
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5 SEPP 65 items to be clarified or revised:

Apartment Design Guide

- ADG compliiance be cleany demonsirated with & parficular emphasis on compliance with the
following design catera;
30 Public Dorair Inledface

- 3E Desp =oi zones

- 3F Visusl privacy
4a solar and dayligh! access

- 4B Natural venfilation

- 4C ceiling heights

COMMERNT: The Panel noled thal a number of apartments designatled as achieving cross ventilation
do not comply with the ADG definition. The applicant advised this is subject to confirmation with &
wind consultant. A report verifying compliance is to be provided to the DA officer to assist with
assessment, The Panel noted the wind consultant should also provide adwvice on the apening wp of
the lobby areas to provide air circulation info the central court areas in this report to improve
residential and pedestrian amenity.

6. Sustainability and Environmental amenity

- Bayond salisfying ADG requirermants, The Pamel recommaends that the proposal be reviewsd
by & suslainabilily enginear and & repor! prepared thal demonstrales how an appropnale suile
of passive and active environmental strategies have heen infegrated into the design of the
SCeme,

COMMERNT: This was not addrassed howaver tha provision of partially vegetated roof areas and the
landscaps treatment of the cross-site link are regarded as appropriate environmental strategies. The
Panel encourages as much planting as practicable on all roof 1op garden areas where non-accessible
but visibla bo residants within or beside the devalopmant.

Real lawn should be considered in lisu of synthetic turf whers practical. Shade, in the form of tress {or
structures if applicable) should ensure any roof areas with artificial lawn are comfortable and usable,

7. Architecture and Aesthetics

- Particilar altention s o be paid Lo the lower 2 10 4 levels wilh an emphas’s on @ fne grafmed
addreszs fo the stresf a5 per DCF confrals.

- AN utility services elements in the public domain are to be suitsbly screened and infegrated
e the bulaing fabric. Detaling of services screening to be a DA condition or prigr o consent
sulyect fo DA officer requirermeant.

- The Panel requests a siatement from the architects descrbing how their design proposal has
considered and responds to the specific soclal, cuwltural and environmental character of
regronal north-weslern Sydney. Addressed

- Particular aftention is to be paid to the lower levels of Ashford Avenue whare 8 numbsar of
SEAICE access painds, fire escapes and small number of apartments compele for streef
frovifage. It is essenfial o renforce the residential scale and amenily of the streel edge and
reduce impact of senice areas. Addressed

COMMENT: The Panel commends the application of DCP cbjectives in providing a fine-grained
fagade 1o the streel frontages and the provigion of individueal lobbies per defined building bleck on
both frontages. The modwlation of the streat wall and articulation of differant building blocks will
provide a varied and interesting street edge reinfarcing the pedestrian scale and residential nature of
the precinct.

SUMMARY OF PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS

«  Provide a statemant of the schemes's design response fo ifs precinct and broader regional
confext. Addressed,
Avoid subterranean units and sunken ferraces. Addressed.
Enzure comman faciities and related spaces are Approprate (o the size of the developmeant.
As per Panel comment,

= Provide extemal solar shading to exposed windows. Addressed
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+  Epzure wing conditions are approprate 10 oUdoor spaces and mest wing consultant
recommendations. To be provided to DA officer prior determination.

s Provide a comprehensive landscape design thal addresses deep soil provisian, figh cancpy
tree planting and subsfantial landscaps understorey planting. Addressed

«  Provide sun eye diagrams between the hours of 9am fo Jpm at ¥ howrly infenvals on June
21" to demansirate solar access. Addressed

» Provide shadow disgrams at hourly % hourdy intervals between the hours of Bam to 3pm on
June 21%, Include the sumounding future-builf context. Addressed

«  Sign off from bott the Cowncl Landscape DA offcer and redevant Manager of Vegetalion
Warks is regquired for the removal of any trees over 3m in kaight in the sireel and buwiding
zetback areas. To be provided to DA officer prior determination.

= Sirest front whilily sendce elements are fo be integrated into building fabnc and landscape o
the salisfacion of Councl, To be provided to DA officer prior determination

s Vehlcuiar pecess showld be consolidaied and wholly contalned within a building fooipring,
Addressed, Mole: Driveway envelope to match width of approved DA 192/20130JP.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMEMDATIONS

=« Consider natural airflows in central courtyard, as noted,

=« Consider design of central courtyard as & cood retreat in summer with appropriate landscape
and potential for children's water play and other water elements,

+  Address msues raised in relation to cross-zite link design and amenity, as noted,

«  Consider improved access to current communal open spaces and provide additonal roof top
communal open spaces for improved eguity of access.

o  Ensure design of required elaments above the heighl plane are minimised in their impacts, as
noted.

« Provide ADG compliant natural cross veniilation or altermate solutions to Council officers
satisfaction.
= Public domain strest tree concept plan as noted.

Male: further informatian may be required by the Development Assessment leam o aid with thedr
assassment of the devaelopmant.

PAMEL CONCLUSION

It s racommended that the applicant address any unresalved issues identified in this report. If the Dy
officar is satisfied that the applicant has addressed the concams of the panel, the project nead not
return to the panel for further consideration,
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ATTACHMENT 17 - EXISTING FLOOD MAPPING
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